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Prepared November 2, 2020 for November 6, 2020 Hearing

To: Commissioners and Interested Persons

From: Susan Craig, Central Coast District Manager
Ryan Moroney, Central Coast District Supervisor

Subject: Additional hearing materials for F12c CDP Application Number 3-18-0650
(Harbaugh, Carmel Highlands, Monterey Co.)

This package includes additional materials related to the above-referenced hearing item
as follows:

Correspondence received since the staff report was distributed.



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

18101 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 1800

@ NOSSAMAN we e
F 949.833.7878

John P. Erskine
D 949.477.7633
jerskine@nossaman.com

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL Refer To File # 503516-0001

October 30, 2020

Chair Steve Padilla and Commissioners F 1 2 C

California Coastal Commission
455 Market Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105

Re: Harbaugh v. California Coastal Commission —
Monterey Superior Court Case No. 19CV002295
Remanded CDP Action Regarding Special Condition No. 12
Pursuant to Court-Directed Mandatory Settlement Conference;
Court Order of October 21, 2020

Dear Chair Padilla and Commissioners:

On behalf of our client, Darla Harbaugh, we are writing to supplement the brief “Staff
Note” on pages 1 and 2 of the Staff Report for the Remanded CDP Action for Application No.
3-18-0650 (Darla Harbaugh) for redevelopment of an existing single family dwelling at
172 Spindrift Road in Carmel Highlands, set for hearing on Friday, November 6, 2020.

We are supportive of the staff recommendation, including revised Special Condition
No. 12 Offer to Dedicate (OTD), the new wording of which is set forth on pages 16 through 18 of
the Remand Staff Report, and new Special Condition No. 13 providing for the normal two year
CDP expiration date running from the CDP Remand hearing and approval.

Monterey Superior Court MSC and Remand

Staff has provided a very brief summary of how we got here. However, the applicant,
Darla Harbaugh, her legal team, and the Commission’s counsel spent several months at the
beginning of 2020 in informal settlement discussions, and another four months over the
summer/fall of this year in Court-directed Mandatory Settlement Conferences with the aid of
Judge Thomas Wills, and this matter has been remanded by the Court solely to consider Special
Condition No. 12 as revised and a new CDP termination date. The process of reaching this
settlement was as follows:

July 28 Monterey Superior Court Judge Lydia Villarreal orders parties to a
Mandatory Settlement Conference (MSC) before neutral Superior
Court Judge Thomas Wills.
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September 2 Initial MSC. The parties made significant progress, but several
issues over the OTD “triggering” event, and related concerns of
Plaintiff, remained.

September 11 Second MSC. Parties made further progress, but were
unsuccessful in resolving all the remaining OTD language issues,
duration of acceptance period, etc., and Court scheduled a further
MSC for September 15, 2020.

September 15 Third MSC. Parties reached a tentative agreement and Judge
Wills scheduled two follow-up MSCs to ensure that the parties
memorialized the agreement in a Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) that would be provided to the Commission in Closed
Session, and to Mrs. Harbaugh.

September 25 Fourth MSC. Parties report their formal agreement in a Draft
MOU. Parties agree to a Stipulation and Remand Order that
would return the matter to the Court, upon the Commission’s
Closed Session review of the Stipulation and Order at its
October 7 hearing.

October 16 Final MSC. Both the Commission’s counsel and Commission
staff report approval of the Final Stipulation and Order (attached)
regarding settlement based on the Parties’ concurrence with
Revised Special Condition No. 12.

October 20, 21 The parties file the Stipulation and Order; Judge Wills entered the
Order for Remand (10/21/20).

Additional Critical Information Including Letters in the Administrative Record from Carmel
Highlands Community and Mal Paso Creek Association and Related Documents

The following documents, copies of which are attached, are being submitted for the record for
your November 6, 2020 hearing:

Administrative

Document Description Record Cite

1 6/10/2019 Letter from Glenn Berry to Coastal Commission AR000699

2 6/10/2019 Letter from Michael Emmett (Mal Paso Creek Property AR000701
Association) to Coastal Commission, with Exhibits A-J

3 | 6/11/2019 Kemp Email string to Ryan Moroney ARO000734
6/11/2019 Letter from Dasha and Dan Keig to Coastal Commission ARO000735

5 | 6/12/2019 Letter from Mary Adams (Monterey County Board of ARO000737
Supervisors) to Coastal Commission
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6 | 6/7/2019 and 6/12/2019 email string between Christine Kemp and AR000738
Coastal Commission staff

7 1979 Attorney General Letter regarding public access investigation AR000271
for Yankee Point Beach

8 1979 Investigation Documents for Preliminary Investigation into AR000273
Public Access at Yankee Point Beach

9 [Corrected] Joint Stipulation to Entry of Remand Order; [Proposed]
Order Remanding the Case

Additional Comments on Staff Report.

We also wish to reiterate that there are no code violations on Ms. Harbaugh'’s property,
nor are the fencing or gates, referenced in the Staff Report, on her property.

Additionally, as set forth in Special Condition 12, public access is to be established or
confirmed by a Court of law before being made available for public access.

The parties have worked hard, with the aid of the Court, to achieve the agreed upon
language of Special Condition 12, and we urge the Commission to follow Staff’'s recommendation
and vote “yes” on the proposed motion for approval of the modifications to Special Condition 12,
the addition of Special Condition 13, and related modified findings, as set forth in the Remand
Staff Report.

Sincerely,

—John P. Erskine
Nossaman LLP

/

JPE:dIf
Attachments

cc: Shari Posner, Esq., California Department of Justice (shari.posner@doj.ca.gov)
Alex Helperin, Esq., California Coastal Commission (alex.helperin@coastal.ca.gov)
John Ainsworth, California Coastal Commission (john.ainsworth@coastal.ca.gov)
Dan Carl, California Coastal Commission (Dan.Carl@coastal.ca.gov)
Christine Kemp, Esq., Noland, Hamerly, Etienne & Hoss
Stephanie N. Clark, Esqg., Nossaman LLP
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 Moroney, Ryan@Coastal

From: Glenn Berry <yankeepoint@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2019 11:00 AM

To: CentralCoast@Coasta!

Subject: Public Comment on June 2019 Agenda Item Thursday 16a - Application No. 3-18-0650

(Harbaugh, Carmel Highlands, Monterey Co.)

June 10, 2019

California Coastal Commissioners,

Dear Sirs,

As a Carmel Highlands Association Homeowner who house borders the Yankee Beach footpath, within 300 feet
of the Harbaugh property, who never received legal notice of the permit proceedings before the Coastal
Commission(CC), I am objecting to Ms. Harbaugh giving a public entity an Offer to Dedicate for the easement
to YankeeBeach as a condition to receive her Coastal permit or any other reason. The documents in your
possession make clear the easement granted in 1921 is exclusive, the conduct of the parties over decades has
legally codified this relationship, consequently Ms Harbaugh has no right to grant the existing easement for
YankeeBeach to any other entity or person, public or not.

As I read the publicly available documents relevant to this proceedings, it is clear:

The CC is attempting to take a private asset from Homeowners without giving any proper notice, offer to
compensate or avail the numerous homeowners the opportunity to respond.

The CC staff has entered into the record statements that are factually incorrect with respect to the easement and
from the available transcript it appear to have influenced the commissioners to date.

The Coastal Act in section 30212 provides exceptions for the need to provide public access in new
development, the Yankee Beach easements meet everyone of them. Even though the infrastructure for
YankeeBeach easements was built well before the Coastal Act I believe this section is germane.

- 1. To the uninitiated the Yankee Beach pathways and the Beach is dangerous.
Yankee Beach has environmentally sensitive tide pool Habitat, given the Beaches relatively infrequent
use, these have been well protected to date.
3. The easement paths are very close to homes that are zoned for Low density, in my case the path is 15
feet from my master bedroom.
4. In our immediate area the public’s access to the coast is extraordinary. From the southern tip of
Garrapata State Park to Moss Landing more than 90 % of the Coast line is either public or provides easy

1
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public access, with respect sandy beaches that figures is close to 99%. Within a several mile radius,
Garrapata State Park, Mal Paseo Beach, Point Lobos State reserve, Monastery Beach, Carmel River
Beach provides miles of publicly accessible shoreline, large portions of which are Sandy Beaches that
are relatively empty. Keep in mind Yankee Beach is very small and on average has at most has 1500
“square” feet of sandy coast line, enough to accommodate a family or two.

By the clear wording of the Coastal Act there was never an intent to make sections of coast line like
YankeeBeach open to the public and certainly it is clear there is no justification for the state to conscript the
YankeeBeach easements.

I respectively ask for your consideration of my remarks,
Glenn Berry MD

13 Yankee Beach Way

Carmel Highlands, California

Glenn W. Berry 111, M.D.
Sent from my iPad
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Mal Paso Creek Property Association
73 Fern Canyon Road, Carmel CA 93923

June 10, 2019

Chair Bochco and Members of the California Coastal Commission
c/o Ryan Moroney

Central Coast Area Office

725 Front Street, Suite 300

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Sent Via email to: CentralCoast@coastal.ca.gov

Re: Issues raised and factual errors conveyed by California Coastal Commission staff regarding restrictive
easements within the Carmel Highlands Community in regards to the CDP Application No. 3-18-0650.

Dear Chair Bocho and Commission Members,

It has only been in the last week the Mal Paso Creek Property Association (MPCPA) learned that the
California Coastal Commission has raised issues regarding the restrictive private easements governing access
to Yankee Beach in connection with the Coastal Development Permit (CDP) application of Mrs. Darla
Harbaugh at 172 Spindrift Rd. (CDP Application No. 3-18-0650 - June 2019 Agenda - Item Thu 16a). The
MPCPA is a voluntary property association and 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation established in 1968
representing approximately 225 properties in the southern portion of the Carmel Highlands area extending
from Yankee Point southwards to Granite Creek. Our stated mission is to: “to protect, conserve and defend
the single-family residential character of the Mal Paso Creek area, County of Monterey, State of California.”

As such, the MPCPA Board of Directors believes that the Commission’s actions in this permit application
directly affect the legal property rights of our membership and would have adverse implications to the
proper execution of our Local Coastal Program including key provisions governing the protection of sensitive
marine and coastal habitat.

In reading the staff report and pending revised findings requested by the Coastal Commission, the MPCPA
Board of Directors would like to bring to the attention of the Commission Chair and Commissioners, that
there are significant errors of fact and misrepresentations of the nature, history and constraints with regards
to these restrictive easements referenced in the staff reports. Furthermore, the applicant, Mrs. Harbaugh,
does not have any legal ability to implement an Offer To Dedicate (OTD) for those portions of these
restrictive easements deeded, as dominant tenant(s), to the Mal Paso Creek Property Association or our
neighboring community organization the Carmel Highlands Association (CHA).

We, therefore, request that any CDP provisions, requirements, covenants or OTDs associated with any of
these said easements be removed from Mrs. Harbaugh’s permit application. We further request that Coastal
Commission correct the official record of the Harbaugh proceeding that contains misrepresentations of the
legal status, history and the official polices and recommendations of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan (aka:
Coastal Plan) provisions regarding these restrictive easements.
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.. Becalise MPCPA Was never notified directly of the California Coastal Commission’s intention to address

“these iséues involving our recorded assets and the imminent deadline posed for comments on this matter,
we are unable to supply all of the substantial legal documentation and testimony that would support our
contention and requests; we are, nevertheless, able to supply the Coastal Commissioners with sufficient
evidence to show that Coastal Commission’s characterization of the restrictive easements and claims of
potential public prescriptive rights to these easements are, in fact, misleading and contain factual errors. We
believe that we can also show that staff, with minimal effort, could have determined that these
questionable findings and statements within the staff report(s) and permit application to be inaccurate by
referencing the existing Carmel Area Land Use Plan which discusses these easements, recognizes their
history and makes policies and recommendations to continue the current restricted access and to prohibit
any such general public access. We will provide this information below and in the attached documents. The
MPCPA would be happy to provide additional details, documents and testimony that the Commissioners
might require to honor our requests given proper notification and time to gather the documentation and
secure legal counsel.

No Public Prescriptive Rights

We would first wish to address the contention by Coastal Commission staff, in both the staff reports and at
the Harbaugh public hearing that there may exist some evidence of previous public use of these private trail
easements. The Mal Paso Creek Property Association asserts and will provide evidence that there has never
been any legal public access to these easements. The associated properties and the easements have been
private property for their entire recorded history of this region. Predating the ownership of these easements
by MPCPA, beginning with the original property owners and forerunner property associations in 1954
(Yankee Beach Way easement - see exhibits A through C). Also see Exhibit D as a separate PDF attachment
for the CC&Rs of the Carmel Rivera Property Association outlining the development of these easements for
the restricted use of the property owners. It should be further noted that these easements “run with the
land” and if abandoned by the dominant tenant(s) revert back to the private property ownership of the
original Grantor of these easements or their descendants.

Prior to the acquisition of the land that by Charles Sawyer, who was the original developer of the southern
portion of the Carmel Highlands (Yankee Point Acres, Carmel Riviera, Mal Paso Creek, Aurora Del Mar, which
combined, make up the MPCPA), the land was privately held as the Victorine Ranch. Local historical
accounts state that not only was this land fenced off along what was the Old Coast Road, but that there was
also fencing all along the coastal bluffs in order to prevent cattle from falling off the hazardous cliffs; thereby
preventing any public access to all portions of the coastline in what is now the greater Carmel Highlands
community. The Victorine Ranch was the successor to the Rancho San Jose Y Sur Chiquito Spanish land
grant, so again, all of the area in question has been in private ownership for the entire European settled
history of the region. There is absolutely no record of public land ownership or general public access to any
portions of the MPCPA properties, easements or other inland access to the coast in this area.

With regards to the Yankee Beach Way easement, Mrs. Harbaugh’s property lies outside of the MPCPA
boundaries, and as membership is restricted to Association property owners, she has absolutely no legal
interest or control regarding any aspect of this easement. Therefore, in our opinion it would be improper for
the Coastal Commission to place restrictions on her CDP in reference to these easements. In addition, we
concur with Commission legal counsel that there is no "essential nexus" as defined in the Nolan v. California
Coastal Commission case from the U.S. Supreme Court that could possibly warrant adding these conditions
as part of Mrs. Harbaugh’s CDP. Coastal Commission staff acknowledged this in their first report. As
detailed above, the MPCPA requests that all conditions and references to these easements be removed
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from this permit application as irrelevant to the consideration of Mrs. Harbaugh’s application. For the
record, the MPCPA has no opinion regarding the merits or details of this permit application not relating to
the easement and access issues.

Many of the same land and private easement history also apply to the Spindrift Road trail easement(s) which
MPCPA shares with the Carmel Highlands Association (CHA) through a mutual use agreement. The
establishment and exclusive use of these easements date even further back in the public record to 1926 (see
Exhibits E through H as separate attachments) and continue to present day. With the exception of the some
of the essential legal documents, MPCPA has limited documentation regarding the historical operation and
management of these particular easements by CHA, but we have knowledge regarding the fact that they
have secured these easements over time and successive grants, much as MPCPA has with our portions of
these easements. Indeed, their easement records specifically state the requirements to construct and
maintain proper fencing as well as the duty to maintain these paths and structures, as do our easement
do'cuments, as the sole responsibility of the dominant tenants.

Again, it remains our contention that Mrs. Harbaugh has no legal right to enter into any agreement or OTD
that affect the use or disposition of these restrictive easements. Furthermore, as a general matter we would
contend, as stated above, that there exists no "essential nexus" as defined in the Nolan v. California Coastal
Commission case to warrant any of these restrictive easement issues be part of this CDP. In fact, although
we would need to consult competent legal advice on this, it appears to us that forcing Mrs. Harbaugh into
an OTD as a condition of attaining a permit is strikingly similar in nature and fact to the agency’s actions
ruled as unconstitutional in the above-mentioned U.S. Supreme Court case.

Yankee Beach Way Gate Pre-Dates Proposition 20 and the California Coastal Act

Another issue that was raised in the Coastal Commission staff report and previous hearing is the contention
that MPCPA may have committed violations of the Coastal Act and/or Coastal Zone Conservation Act
(Proposition 20) by not applying for CDP’s for an alleged installment of a gate in 1974. This contention is a
factual error. All of the infrastructure in and along these easements were already in place prior to the
existence of the MPCPA as an organization in 1968. This includes the existing fencing, steps, railings and,
specifically, the gate at Yankee Beach Way. Attached is a testament from David Hart (see Exhibit K), a long-
term community property owner stating his use of the locked gate at Yankee Beach Way dating from 1965.
Also attached (Exhibit J) as a separate PDF is a copy of Mr. Hart’s original CC&Rs recorded in 1958 that
establish the use of the easement for the exclusive use of the private property owners of the community.

MPCPA has maintained the restrictive easements in accordance with the conditions of the original grant(s)
of easement. Given an opportunity and reasonable notice, MPCPA would be able to supply the Commission
with further evidence in the form of community member testimony and MPCPA organizational documents
that support these historic conditions and existing structures. At no time has MPCPA: changed or relocated
the already existing structures in place long prior to the passage of both Prop. 20 or the California Coastal
Act - nor have we performed any of the following actions as listed on the Coastal Commission’s website that
would initiate a need for a CDP: demolition, construction, replacement, or changes to the size of a structure:
Grading, removal of, or placement of rock, soil, or other materials: Clearing of vegetation in, or that
provides, sensitive habitat: Repair or maintenance activities that could result in environmental impacts. The
near pristine nature of the Yankee Beach environment, the frequent usage and permanent habitation by
listed species both terrestrial and marine, and the healthy intertidal and coastal marine communities are a
testament to the good resource stewardship of the MPCPA, CHA and the local property owners.
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Finally, we would like to address what we regard as the potential for violations of the Carmel Area Land Use
Plan of the LCP should the Coastal Commission staff continue with their current strategies as outlined in the
Harbaugh CDP Application. Even though Mrs. Harbaugh’s home is in an area of deferred certification, the
certified LCP policies set forth in the Carmel Area Land Use Plan recognizes the history, extremely hazardous
bluffs and sensitive resources that warrant very limited access along these restrictive easements — not to
mention that all this land is privately held. Below are just a few of the policies and recommendations within
the Carmel Area LUP that support the maintenance of these private restrictive easements (bold script
added):

Section 5.1 Introduction

Efforts to provide public access to the shoreline can be complicated by environmental, land use, or
management constraints. Shoreline areas may be subject to topographic, tidal, or seasonal fire hazards.
The Carmel coast also supports sensitive marine, plant, and wildlife habitats which may be damaged to
varying degrees by unmanaged and excessive public access. Agricultural and residential land uses and a
shortage of suitable parking areas pose a significant constraint to increasing public access to the shoreline.
Finally, the lack of both state and local agency funds to finance acquisition, development, and maintenance
of access areas is a major obstacle to improving shoreline access.

Section 5.2

6...The two notable shoreline destinations within this section -- Malpaso and Yankee Point Beaches -- are
served by improved and maintained accessways. However, their potential for public access and use is limited
by small size, private ownership, and location in a strictly residential community. A significant increase in
public access and recreational use would conflict with the residential use of the area and could damage or
degrade existing sensitive' habitats.

5.3.1 Key Policy
Public access shall be protected and provided where consistent with public safety needs and the need to
protect the rights of private property owners and natural resource areas from overuse.

Section 5.3.2 General Policies

3. For areas not appropriate or planned for public access, such access should be discouraged. Where such
areas are located on private land, the County and other public agencies should cooperate with landowners
to develop effective methods for directing access to appropriate locations.

6. Shoreline access should be guided by detailed management plans. These plans shall incorporate
community ideas and desires to guarantee quality preservation of the coast. The County should work closely
with local citizen advisors, property owners and public agencies in planning for management of access.

8. In encouraging public access the County desires to insure that the privacy, safety, health, and property
of residents are protected. The visiting public (which is generally unaware of the hazards presented by surf
and tide) should not be directed into hazardous locations unless professional supervision is provided.

Section 5.3.3

2. Public Safety

a. Public safety should be considered wherever shoreline access is provided... Closure of access areas
during periods of extreme fire hazard or high seas may also be appropriate.

3. Scenic and Natural Resource Protection

b. Where highly sensitive plant or wildlife habitat is present, access may be inappropriate and should not
be permitted.
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. Section 5.3.4: Site Specific Recommendations (Table)

- Manage for visual access.

- Manage for relatively low use intensities.

- Maintain existing visual and lateral access (pedestrian and bicycle) along Highway #1 and Spindrift and
Yankee Point roads.

- Maintain and permit improvements to bluff top overlooks at Highlands Inn, north of Wildcat Creek and
Spindrift Road.

- Maintain existing provisions for public access to Yankee Beach (access available to local residents and
their guests and to visitors to Behavioral Sciences Institute, Highlands Inn, and Pickle Pine Inn).

- Residential area with a history of low public use. Trespass on private property should be discouraged and
low use levels maintained.

- Sensitive habitat: relatively undisturbed rocky intertidal area.

- Steep cliffs and rocky shoreline pose hazards to shoreline users.

- High fire hazard in area east of Highway One.

The MPCPA believes that adherence to the spirit, specific policies and recommendations within the Carmel
Area LUP preclude any attempt to provide general public access to the private restrictive easements and/or
any other overland access to Yankee Beach. This beach consists of a very small cove that is almost
completely submerged at the highest tides. It supports a large diversity of sensitive coastal, intertidal and
marine habitats that would be adversely affected and severely threatened by any increased public usage.
The Carmel Highlands community has a long, historic and beneficial relationship with this sensitive habitat
and natural resource which has had a major influence upon the continued preservation of this environment
under the current Coastal Plan policies. We believe that the efforts of the Coastal Commission staff to
pursue general public access to this sensitive habitat area are unwise, contrary to the resource protection
mandate of the California Coastal Commission and the local Coastal Plan; and would amount to both
potential and real “significant adverse impacts to the environment.”

In summary, MPCPA believes that there are substantial factual errors and misrepresentations included
within the Coastal Commission staff report for the Harbaugh CDP regarding the history, usage, conditions of
the referenced easements and the alleged actions by MPCPA. We ask that these be corrected for the record.
We also believe that it is inappropriate and possibly illegal for the Coastal Commission to illicit an OTD for
any aspect of the restrictive easements referenced in the staff reports and permit application from Mrs.
Harbaugh, as she does not share any legal rights to alter these easements and has no standing whatsoever
with regards to the Yankee Beach Way easement. We, therefore, request that the Coastal Commission
remove the OTD provision from consideration in this CDP Application. If the Commissioners require further
documentation, testimony, or other information, we ask the Commission Chair to honor the applicant’s
request for a continuance in order for us to prepare a more detailed response and secure legal counsel. We
reject the allegations of the Coastal Commission staff that MPCPA has violated Coastal Act provisions
specifically with regards to the mistakenly claimed 1974 date referenced as to when the Yankee Beach Way
access gate was operational and generally with the maintenance of these easements over time. MPCPA has
provided the Commissioners with substantial proof that these restrictive easements and the infrastructure
improvements were in place well before the passage of the California Coastal Act or Proposition 20. Finally,
we believe that the efforts by Coastal Commission staff to secure general public access to Yankee Beach
through this, or any future, CDP Application is in direct conflict with the policies and recommendations of
the operational Coastal Plan for this area. Additionally, we sincerely believe, based upon our community’s
history and values, and separate from any of the property rights issues involved, that pursuing this course of
action would cause irreparable harm to the sensitive habitats and coastal marine ecosystem preserved at
Yankee Beach.
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Thank you for this opportunity to comment on this important issue for our community and the local coastal

environment.

Sincerely,

Mt A St

Michael A. Emmett,
Board Member, Mal Paso Creek Property Association
Approved by vote of the MPCPA Board of Directors:

Lynne Boyd

Bill Brandwein
Michael A. Emmett
Ida Holber

Sally Anne Smith
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. Exhibit A: Deed From Charles Sawyer, et ux to Lawrence R. Patterson, et ux
Recorded 6/25/1954 in Vol. 1535 Official Records at Pg. 425
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Exhibit B: Deed From Charles Sawyer, et ux to Lawrence R. Patterson, et ux
Recorded 2/02/1959 in Vol. 1929 Official Records at Pg. 482

&),
i
1

7]

PRI

i

1o al Terpus, ll 1 real propesty rlmh-iﬂ tha'.
E _ Coumsy of Rerey, -

i L Yeaerilol af falhown .
21Teial certein real ‘Troperty.aitaste
Tackde Polnt hovea, : REDebi- Gan oot e

shiquito, Countp of Mentarey, Sbwta-ef .-
wiifsenze, sartieuldrly damoribid we falla
Zartion of Lot 1L ep ahown upon mfpmmitieds:
Fornt Azres, filed atygat 1, 1040, witk
© Talifemtis, in Volome 5 ksp e
T T ozptbed ag followat oo - i U
SECTNNING gt the Horthassfoerly carued of ssid lot Un; runedui thebae .
. Spuih 42 "5 base along the Fortherly line of #aid Lot 1af 2 distesce -%-
__ sf 100 Fest to she mest Weaterly aoteer of esdd Lot Lhy- thenow g !
- -Z Zouthwasterly lino_of aaid Lot li, South 7¢ 10° Eamt 152,17 fogtyythniio
— 7. Esuth 3¢ 3ET 390 EFaat 135,77 foat "t Tankan Reach ad gHCEL S
S a3id mep; theros Hortherly alopg the-¥sstarly tewnfonl lire of andd. -
. _Taakew Eiacn Wey aleng the are of & gurve to the rlght the centariol & -
ITwrigh. bears Jouch £2° 261 0F° Regh 4O feat,.m ceptral angle of 30 U9 - :
T 95R 3 dtstance of R1.06 Fost To the puint of intersecilon &f saldiWest- X
esiy termipel ling of Iankes Baach ¥ey with the dividing lfzma beiWer:
 Lats 14 aad 13 a8 shown upon-sald #ag; .theans Horth 22 18 0% West -
_ 70,11 Ieet saong the Egpteriy lios of maid Lob 1L to an anple poind
ste-ein; thango Horth 78 10° West i00 feet So e padnt of bepinning. K
: el g pilibe'x Bt 3

PR oy 341, Tania
gordar of Keaveray. Coun
“E', Towns,” st page 3T -doe-

T e e e

T

IOKTEINIGG | é; fn;ﬂfl &R scTy, ur legl._ N

tp P . w o QEEHHT,
r.:‘.smv:z{qfrﬁi"{.&uﬁam‘ sud TRa1 2 "Eﬁmg'f ___?n‘_’tu%.ﬁf?qﬁﬁ%ﬁ”{‘-.
sacpodes aver the Northaely I fmez of the pror
prited, anddh) ¢ gorkmwiex right of war for footpath BEE OTAT 0
siTip of land § feet in wideh, lying Weaterly mnd Scuthwosteply of the
Aoilowing descrided Lise:
BESIKEIRC at the poinl of intersectfict of tThe Slviding liose tmidesen
Loty 11 anfd 1L with she Howeharn bdoundary Line of Tenkwe PoInt hepos,
gald dividing line, Loas and Yaokoe Polot Acros dre shown & that ewr-
tsin mep entitled, ™rret No. 183, Tenres Joint derss®™, & portipo of
Pangkn Sax Jose ¥ Suxr Chiguito, in the Joucty of Kemtervy, Galifarnia,
ate., filed for Fecowe Augrsk 1, 940 i the effice of ihe Comnty He-
conder of the County ar dowicray, 2sicts of Celifernio, 4in ¥elpme § of
Hzpy, “Citiog safd Towks, " at page 37 Tusaimm thamue frop Jeid paf=t of
Deraning .
{1l Souwn 7@ 10' Eset gleng the oold #ividipsg 1fne, 100,00 feet Lo ae
angie peint therein; thenew -
121 Sputh 327 LR 307 Uacot rostdinuing eleny Bedd divid lins 70.1L
feet %0 & polnt nm the Forthwaricra hounfery tiee of Tenkee Banc!. ¥e¥
a3 zhoen on =ald 2ap. - ) ) L.

TAYED; Janugry, 26, . 1950,
Ey

ALTF ade or 2 et
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Exhibit C: Deed From Charles Sawyer, et ux to Carmel Riviera Property Owners Association, Carmel
Highlands Association and Mal Paso Creek Property Association
Recorded 2/20/1975 in Reel 960 Official Records at Pg. 916

' TR S ) st 580w 916 l
. __ -. .' RN 5 . B .
T . . o ’ : . ’ R
A . g COAST COUNTIES LARD TITIE TG
. \A.f\ﬁxk.ﬁ@-&:-w«;m__ ) | Fall | uefN°TS }.‘? .

e el L et
ol , O 4392 . SALINAS.CALISDRNIA

e skssesced - |- . o -

ek A . w960 mr 916
- ) ‘ I
' CHANTODEED . -

T-Z UNDEHSUGNED GRANTOR | " DECLARE - .- 77 . T : [
- LMENTARY TRANSFER TAN ix§. == ', - . .
_ . =ryled on full valee of property-ciaveyed. or - - ) . .
-zuted on full voiuc less value o liens or encwinluancey emsintog at o uf suls, and

‘iARLES. 6. SAWYER  AND KARIAN S. SRHYER, his wife

-__e_;__\.;-:___,.,,.____m - S e T : .
“.Tezt RIVIERA PROPERTY OWBER'S ASSOCIATION, a Califdrnia zarporaticn,
_o7ef_ HIGHRANDS ASSOCIATION, INC.,-s Califernia corporation, and

.. *BSO CREEK FROPERTY ASSOCTATION, a l:;‘lifarnia. corporation -

i

. COUNTY GF MOWTERRY

. i —
et 1= S b o gy T

- resl proparty siluate *n fae . A .
oI Zallforniv, described as fallow: oo R T .
certain Rigits of Way.5-and 10 feet in widih for roadway. pubiic
ties ‘and Tootpath purposes as reserved in the deed from Charie-
fawye¥ and Marian 5, Sawyer,- liis wife, to Lawrence R." Patterson and -
rg="gtte T, Fatterson, his wife, as Joint.tenamts, recorded June 2%, - ’
L ip Yolume 1535:-of Offiefal Regerds.of Montersy County. State oY
‘Ternia .at page 325, and in the deed from Gharles €. Sawyer- and
:n &, Sawyer, his-wiZe to Lawrence -R, Pattérson afd Charletie T.
zrsoh., BTz wife as joint tepants, dated.January 26, 1953 and vecorded
_aTy &, 1959 in Volume 1929 of 0Ffficial Records of Monterey County

- zize 482,

N2 J; .’5'7-;5:'

lem e S L LT

—.T OF CALFCRNLA - . L. T e
e R
AT,

- ;%T,fu@_._z....._....-- 197 5 hndvon me, I&*ﬂ‘(/ﬁ( AR 4 nter Pl 11 and

o r Zonais and Stale, perowaliy :;é--w...:._..%-”"féﬁ 6'

=k RCTARY SE€AL QR BTAMP

. L
. e e e arr i
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Exhibit D: Attached to this email as a separate PDF: Exhibit D-CarmelRiviera_CC&R-1956Jan17 -

Declaration of Conditions and Restrictions for Carmel Riviera, declared and recorded by Charles G.

Sawyer, et ux, Recorded 1/17/1956 in Vol 1674 Official Records at pg. 23

Exhibit E: Attached to this email as a separate PDF: Exhibit_E-CHA_Easement_19260ct25
Deed from Carmel Development Co. to Martin A. Flavin
Recorded 10/25/1926 in Vol. 96 Official Records at Pg. 78

Exhibit F: Attached to this email as a separate PDF: Exhibit_F-CHA_Easement_1951Nov27
Deed from Carmel Development Co. to Carmel Highlands Community Firehouse
Recorded 11/27/1951 in Vol. 1343 Official Records at Pg. 469

Exhibit G: Attached to this email as a separate PDF: Exhibit_G-CHA_Easement_1958jun04
Deed from Bruno G. Ferri et al to Alfred Ghirardi

Recorded 6/04/1958 in Vol. 1873 Official Records at Pg. 372

Exhibit H: Attached to this email as a separate PDF: Exhibit_H-CHA_Easement_1952Jun12
Deed from Carmel Development Company to Henry T. Holsman

Recorded 6/12/1952 in Vol. 1386 Official Records at Pg. 400

Exhibit I: Attached to this email as a separate PDF: Exhibit_J-CarmelRiviera_CC&R-1958Apr28
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On the 22rd day of October A, D.-Onme Zhousané Fine -Eundrid-

N

~six before ne, J. &, LASSCH 7 Sotery Fublie in and Zor snid Countyr o

P - Ay

- Xonterey, im the Siais ol Calii‘erm.a, znd residing ~in sax: ﬂcnzerev Ccun-ty, thﬁ:Li

éel:noz‘éle éiged to me that }:e execzrteﬁ the same, B

I UITNESS VHERELE, I nave hereusito sed ny hand end s8%iwcd =y offiicial

gexd st oy cifice in Kin in szdd Lowterey County, 3he L1y und jeer lusni

iy

in and for Momterey County,
* Celifornia,

iy
Ef
¢}
o
1
34

W

Rzoordel ot the Teguest of Bamk of Inaly, wet. 23p3, 13548 2% € pin. pist ¢ 2.3

? ‘.
K . VRO s - : Vol 96 O.R ;. 78

B N =N

"""" CARIT LIVILOBIELZ COIRAKEY

wio= IEZEETUNE, uede the Fourteenth Jzp of

MLARTE se ZLAVIE Octoker in the yéar uf onr Loxrd one iheusahd
aﬂon 79@“330@&@0"}99&‘@90003900ﬂ

nine hundred and Twenty-siz, SETREEN the CARMEL mmc?m"* = e"‘> 10, & ‘corporatior -

onao’oo

witr 1ts prineinel plade of hu.sinsss 8% ard [ th;?':vﬁi_t:f and ’Jcm,aty of San Franclisco

Celifornte, the porty of ke Dirsy purt, oxil MaRIIT A, FLAVIK of the Comnty of

Montersy, fHtate of Californis the psirty of thel ?-?"3:@3&?5 ;;pw, ey

N

b s

VISHECSETH:  Whet the stld peady of fhe firsi part fox end in

concidevation of the sun of Ten {§20. o0} I»)c“-.f.‘laxsy:"lawm uoaey of tﬁﬁvﬂume&
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(Wietn tmiimy o LIS Fouk, Y center bedas . .00 20T W. £18 feet
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SOURIEER with 1) mnd singylar the tensments, hereditemednds ouné eppurtincuces

therevwnts Yelonring or in anrize cpperdalaizg, and the reversion and reversiow

remainfer and remeinders, rents, isoues and profiis theieof,

20 EAYE ARDL "*0 HOL‘D 211 gnd sinsudar the seid premises, toizsther with the

appuriencsnces
> it

at%c.ehezl the day enit ‘year £Irst above written.

] R
isa'hereuﬁ‘te
SIGHED, SEALTD AXD DELIVESED IN PIE PEESERCE OF

S o s e

CAXEL DEVEDOY EUT COpiy

BY J. F. B.LJEI«LDG'%

reuldent,

STATE OF CALOFOINIA,

CCURTY OF LONIEEEY

wwn_..»
l'.’)
.

On thie =2nd Goy of Cetober in tiw feer one thousaxd
nine hnil.ed apd twenty-six before me, Z. C. DOYDE & Fotery Pudlic iy and FoF the
County of Konterey personally appeared J. F. Devendor? lnown to me %0 be the
President of the Czrmel Developmont Company, the corporation Gescribed iz and that
exsouted the vithin instrument, ani slsc lmown to me to be tzzé:perscn ko executed
it on behzls ¢f the corporaticn insrein nemed, snd he acknovledsed to me st such |

eorparamon emcu{.e& the same.

I’I’ mmss ;E«EOF T have heretm 0 set m:,f hz:zz& and art‘iz:e& my

officiel sesl at m:,z office in the County ot Lonterdy, the day snd yaar 18 this
certificate Tirst above Written. .lotoinl Sesll).
i ' C. DeYOE B

”<:i:«:z-; i’u”clic in and Zor %khe Geumy oi‘ 014 ere};,« '
State of Californie,

S

{J::z:ccrieﬁ at ihe reguest of Cermel Development Co,0ct. 25, 19586 et 1 min, past 9 AJL,

% T RAY S
PR T~ SR < 1051 2

CUUTEGEIP BT LTS &
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{1)

aouthesst corner of said Parcel I1; th ma,

BRUXO' G. FEREY AND MARIGN. WILKTi
his}ui{c "snd BETTY LOU COTXER ih?

_ALFRED GEIRARDI, & married man

Kl ihat, seal propenty sitakte in the
Coumty of  Montersy R |

State. of Califodaly; destribed aa i:ﬂ!!ows: {“ﬁ :

cmm a3} property lituttin Map No. 2 of

sa3id cornsr being 2 po
along said lins, Gh.
and said Station T-2
antitled, "Nap No. 2 of & of Carmel Prcpm -
_in Volume 1 of Surveys at Page 101 Redords of xm.u-c{ Geﬂnty; thchec

- Peom sald point of beginning, and follewing the etsterly boundary of;- °
said parcel of land deneribed II'in maid desd -

1

‘
.

T g
i
. o
e
I

-

, Bancho San Joss y Sur chiquréo, Counf

c!.‘ ca}.irornn, particularly dessribed as Lol

¥ING at the morthesst corner of ‘that “gare

i cribnd as Parcsl II in that certainidesd
L oo G. Ferri et ux,.dated Noveaber 9, 1955
1956 in Volums 1673, Official Records of MNom

int on ths T-Survey Linc

‘as Parcsl

8.6 191 B., 346,16 Taet {in said desd 3

boundary thereol

(2)

(3
$%
{51
RG

e
LR ¢ IR .

7 .

¥, 69¢ 31.‘ %£., along eaid line, 19.
*thencey following nid *.Survey Line

uo)

S; g2* 50 ¥.; 100,00 f«c, thencb, 1“71L5 ”id

N,210 S51Y 40" Wy 103.6:. feot; tkmu

,x-‘,y;- 127 30" W., 91.16 tut to A 3* x 3
X, 2% 16t 307 W, ! 66.03
1?5. 32* a;* z., 57.& T
8. 75% 00" K., .59.09‘ Lo
X. 15 37, K., 37.00 Lo

oy County
iying !.

40 fest from Statlon T-23 REY) ;tld -3
3 ars. shown and soidesignated om that
Highlands

60 feet) "

)

3" 00' o, 2h00 Lout to a

M. 69* 3 L‘ K. 75.3& féet to t.ho po:urc
sz area of &A 5 sqmcifut or 1.02&%
ch 0.022 mr- road T
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THIS INDENTURE, dated the _/O ““day of Oectoberyrl95l, .
bétween CARMEL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, a corporation organized and
existing undexr and by virtue of the laws of the Stabte of Cali-
fornia, and having 1lts principal place of business in Yhe City
and County of San Prancisco, the party of the first part, and

CARMEL HIGHLANﬁS COMMUNITY FIRE HOUSE R a-corpor&tiop
orgenized and sxisting under and by v%rtua of th; laws of the

State of California, the party of the second paft,

WITHNESSETH:

— e maa . - - m— —— S -

‘ Yhat the sald parsy of the first part, in consideration
of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10,00), lawful money of the United
States of America, to it in hand paid by said party of the second
part, the receipt whersof 1s hareby acknowledged, does by these
presents grént unte sald party of the second part a pedestrian
right-of-way over the following strip of land situsted in Carmel
Highlands, Rancho San Jose y Sur Chiquito, County of Monterey,
State of California:

Beginning at the northeasterly corner of that cer~

tain trect 'of land conveyed from the Carmel Development
Company tc Martin A. Flevin by a deed dated: October 1k,
1926, and recorded October 25, 1926, in Volume 96, Official

. Records of Monterey County, California, ai Page 7§, said %
northeastlerly corner being a point on the T-Burvey Line
from which Station T-23 bears S. 70° 01' 30" W., 9L.4O.
feet, as said T-Survey Line and said Station T-23 are shown
on that certain map entitled "Licensed Surveyor's Map of
the Southwest Part of Carmel Highlands, Monterey County,
Celifornia,” filed on HMay 23, 1928 with the Recorder of
Montera? County, California, in Volume 3 of Surveys at
Pare 12i1; thence, following the easterly line of sald tract
of land, said line beinrg . shown on salid mdp

(1) 8. 6° 197 E., 34l.60 fest (found 3L6.1& feet) to
the southeasterly corner of said tract of land conveyed by
said deed; thence, following the CH-BSurvey ILidne shown on
sald mep .

(2} ¥. 82° 50t E., 5.00 feety thencse, runnlng parallel
to and 5.00 feet easterly from sald Course {1}

{3) N. 6° 19' W., 345.75 feet (Tfound 347.31 feet) to -
‘& point on sald T-Survey Line; thence, following said
T-Survey Line : :

(4) S. 70° 01' 30" W., 5.15 fest, to the point of

1393 s 972/,
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beginning, and being a strip of land '5.00 feet wide ly-
ing along, adjecent to, and on the easterly sids of said
easterly line of said tract of land conveyed by sald deed,

This grent, however, is méde subject to the following

"ecovenants and conditions:

1. The party of the second part agrees, contemporansousiy
with the delivery of this deed of grant to iﬁ, to build and ‘complete
a fence along the easterly line of such‘right~cf-wéy, said fence to
consist of redwood posts set not more than six (&) feet apart, and
shall be set in holes two (2) feet deep, and shall extend above the
surface of the ground for e height of four () reet, said poété'to
be Q“ x 6" in size and said redwood to Be of pood guality. Said
posts shall be connected with not less than four (4) strands of

wire, one strand of which shall be at the top of ssid posts and ihe

other three strands to be stretched on saigd posts so thet said four

strands will be equidistant from one ancther on said posts, saild
wires to be drawn taaght and gsecurely fastened %o sa@d poste. Tﬁé
expense of material and labor in cdnsﬁructin@ said fence shall be
borne equally by the parties hersto. The party of the second part
shall cause szaid fence to be built and shall nill tﬁe party of the
first ?ér;‘for its share of the bost thereof, itemizing the itews
ofﬁshch,cgst. The party of the second part agrees that said vposts
shall be kept In perfect alignment alongm saidveasterlyxiine of seid
ripght-of-way, said right-of-way and said line for the erection of
sald fence having recently been surveyed and stakes inserted in the
ground showing the voundaries thereof; the cost of said surver,
which has been pald by the party of the first part, is the sum of

%$63.50, one-half of which the party »f the second part sgrees to pay

'_to the party of the first part contempbraneously with the delivery

to it of this grant of right-of-way.
2. The pé&ty of the second part agrees, at its own sole
expeﬁsa, to keep said fence, both posts and wires, in gocod condition

and- to make repairs of any part of the same whers such repairs are
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necessary. _
3. The party of the second part agrees to keep said

right-of -way reasonably clean of tin cans, bottles and other refuse
and shall allow no picnicking on sald right-of-way.

L. If said right-of-way shall cease to be .used by the
party of the second part for a period of five {5) continuous years,

said right-of-way shall be forfeited and shall revert to.said party

of the first part.

.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partles heretc have caused these
presents to be executed in their respective corporate names, by

tneir officers thereunto duly authorized, the d&y and vear first

hereinsbove written.

CARMcL DEVELOPMSNT COMPANY

By 4ﬁ£;;¢LrauaaL'

CARMEL HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY FIRE HOUSE
’ |

— (fgisgafé%a;{2><iﬁa§§a4ﬂ NS |

B Presigent.

And g{ /w ng %gg:z X S
ecrétary.

Par ty of the Second Part.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA L
> £t

CoTY % . oo »
J Cosinty of. SAY_FRALCISCO j

On this... 5 53 S oy of Hovember in the yeor one thowsand rine hundred ond_ ESALEy=opna

: : before me,... JTILLIAM H. BENDER o Notery Publivin and for

the Lity and... Counfy of. Ban Frencison . State of Califorria,
residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeot g.
EIFARD BOHEELD
o Enoten 1o me to be the_ .. Prasident ;
X _ of the corporation described in and that esecuted the within instrument, ond also known lo
e e tn be the derson__who executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporotion

|
%
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THIS INDENTURE, dated this 2nd day of April, 1652, ‘< ? 1
‘between CARMEL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, & corporation organized aﬁd :

1)

existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Cali-
fornia, party of the first part, and HENRY T. HOLSMAN, party of
« _

the second part,

WITNESSETH:

That the sald party of the first part, for and in con-
sideraticn.ef the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), lawful monay of
‘the United States of America, to it in hand paid by said party of

the second part, the receipt whereof 1ls hereby acknowledged, does

3
»

&

by these presents grant, bargain and sell unto the said partj*ar

T

<)

%.
the second part, and to his helrs and assigns forever, all that
| cortain real property situate, lying and being in Carmsl Eighlands
‘ Propérty, Rancho San Jose y Sur Chiquite, County of Monterey,

State of Califorpia, particularly described as follows:
*Tﬁ-fﬁ?? : Beginning at the northeasterly corner of that certain
Bl tract of land conveyed from the Carmel Development Company

- to Martin A. Flavin by a deed dated October 1li, 1926, and
recorded October 25, 1926, .in Volume 96, 0frficial Records
of Monterey County, Califofnia, at Page 78, seaid north-
tants - easterly corner belng & point on the T-Survey Line from
MM which Station T-23 bears S. 70° 01t 30" W., QL.LO feet, as
0.7, said T-Survey Line and sald point T-23 #sre shown on that

: - certain map entitled "Map #2 of a Part of Carmel Highlands

Property,™ filed on March 18, 1920 with the Recorder of
Monterey County, Californis, in Volume 1 of Surveys at
Page 101, =said T-Survey Line being also shown on that cer-
~tain map-entitled "Licensed Surveyor's Map of the South-
westerly Part of Cermel Highlands, Montersey County, Cali-
fornia,® filed on ¥ay 23, 1920 with the Recorder of
Monterazy County, Californla, In Volume 3 of Surveys at
Page 12013 thence, followlng sald T-Survey Nine, said line
being the centerline of a County Road 25.00 feet wide

e

(1) . 70° 01! 30" E., 168.68 feet to Station T-2i:
thence

(2) N. 4g% 260 30" B., 9L.01 feet to Station T-25;
thence . .

(3} N. 12° 11t 30" E., 121.42 feet to Station T-26;
thence . :

! {4y s. 58° 10 30" BE., 138.91 fest, to Station T-27;

thence
9.9.%.7.00. 872422/
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{5} 8. 29° 56 30" B,, 273.56 fest to Station T=28;
thence .

(6) N. 78° 207 30" E., 301.61 feet to Station T-29;

thence

{7) S. 87° o' 30" B., 143.85 feet, more or less, to
a point on ths westerly line of the right of way of Cali~
fornia State Highway V-Mon-56-H, sald point being N. 87°
Lot 30" W., 20.20 feet, more or less from Station T-30 ,
shown on sald meps; thence, leaving said T-Survey Line and.
following instead sald westsrly line of sgaid highway right

© of 'way a8 said l1ins is shown on Shest 20 of the official

plat of said Highway V-Mon-56-H, a8 said plat was prepared
by the Department of Publlie Works, State of Californiz, and
approvad June 29, 1931 )

(8) s. 3% 11 30" W., 157.27 feet; thence

. (9y s. 41° 50t W., 79.01 feet, to & point on the
southerly line of Carmel Highlands FProperty, as said line-
is shgwn on said maps, said point on said line being
8. 82% 50' W., 125.28 feet from stake CH-3 shown on sald
map entitled "Map #2 of a Part of (Carmel Highlands Property;"

thence, following sald southerly line of said Carmel High-

.lands Property, said line being desipnated on gaid lagt-
mentioned map as the CE~Survey Line, szld line being also

the northerly liné of that certain subdivision known as
Yankes Point Acres (see nep entitled "Traet # 181 ~ Yankee
Point Acres,” filed on August 1, 194G, with the Recorder of
Montérey County, California, in Volume 5, Haps of Cities
and Towns, at Page 37) -

{10} s. 82° 5Lt w., 847.66 rest, more or less, to the
sontheasterly corner of sald tract of land conveyed from
the Carmel Development Company to Martin Flavin; thencs,
following the sasterly line of gaid tract of land

{11y x. 69 19" w., 3044.60 reet {(found 3l6.16 feet) to
the point of beginning and containing 6.75 acres, more or
less.

EXCEPTING, However, [rom said tract of land hesreinbefcre
deseribed, that portion thersof lyinp within that certaln
County Road known as "Spindrift Road,” said portion beling
more parilcularly a strip of land 12.50 feet wide lying
along, adjacent to and on the southerly side of Courses (1)
to. {7} inclusive of the description of said tract of land,

RESERVING, alno, from sald tract of land a pedestrlan &
right of way over u strip of land 5.00 feet wide lying along,
adjacent to and on the easterly side of said Course (10),
said right of way having been conveyed {rom the Carmel Devel-
opment Company to Carmel Highldnds Community Firehouse, &
corporstion, by & deed dated October 10, 1951 and recorded
Novembsr 13, 1951 in Volume 1343, Official Records of
Monterey County, California, at Page L69.

RESHRVING, also, from said tract of land herelnbefore
deseribed a right of way for power transmission lines along
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‘ the route of the existing pcale linas now: ‘nelonging to the
- Paclfic Gas and Elec¢tric Company.

SUBJECT to all taxee for the fiscal year 1952~1953,

to all existing covenants, conditions; restrictions and eassments.

I§ . TOGETHEER with the tenemsnts, hereditaments and appurtenances
= thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and ’?

reversions, remainder and remalnders, rents, issues and profits

thereof.

70 HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, together with the
appuﬁtenaaces, unto the sald party of the second pért, and to his

heirs and asszigns, forever.

_
N
‘ IN WITNESS WHEREOP, the said party of the first part, by
e general resclutlon of 1ts Board of Directors (which resolution is.
‘ now of record in Volume [12 of Official Records, Monterey County,
e t :

at pape l;.é[;_.), has caused these presents to be executed in its corw

porate name, under its corporate ssal, by the undersigned officer

thereunto duly suthorized by virtus of sald general resolution,

the day and year first sbove written.

S
%

CARMEL DEV

By,

2% WD SAN ERANCISCU

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
35,

p Cowaty of.
] O this. 21}"?' doy of. LR LL in Hﬁmr one ! Mcmsmd ine hzmdred ando Lil vy =two. . .
. before me AM M BoN ;g& ETsEe— o Netory Public in.and for
WAL the— ALY AND __ County of.. SAY : State of Califormic,
\ \ ...n N ,‘ N rexiding thercin, duly commissioned ond sworn, per:owi‘fy pprored.

“dward liohfeld
krowns to me to be the president .
of the corporation described iniand that executed the within instrument, ond also Frown to
me to be the person_..awho erecuted the within éngivesnsnt on bohalf of the corporotion
therein numed, and acknowivdged fo me that suck corporsiion execwted the same,
) IN WITNESS WHJ“R;‘EGF T hove hereunio szi iy hand and cfized my oficial seal

ftm day ;md year ‘n thee

cerisficate first abouve wrmn)
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" DRCLARATION OF PROTMCTIVE DUYANANTS.
: For ’
CARMIL RIVIERL WUMBER 2,

PART 4. PRAIXKIX.

) Conditions, covesants, restrictions and smsements affecting proversy
v in Carwel Biviers, Nooterey County, California.

oy  Thix Declarstion, mede this pAth ey of ipril, 1958, by CRARLES q.
" SAWTER, bereinafter called Declarant: .

¥FITEESSKTHR:

v . Werees, Declarant is’ the owier of the real property described bers-
‘under in this Declaration, and is desirous of subjecting the real Property
desaribed bereunder to the restricticns, covenaats, reservations, saasments
1iene snd chargee berwinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for
the beosflt of said property and for each caner thereof, and shall imars te
the cenefit of -andpass with sdid property, and sach and sTery parcel thereof,

and shell spply to and bind the sucoessors in interest, and any ownsr tlareol: :
: 3%
BO¥, THEREPORE, CHARLES 0. SANYRR, bereby decia as that ibe resl sy
proverty described in and referred to herwunder is, and shall be hald, trans~ w3
ferred, »old and conveyrsd subject to the conditions, restrictions, covenants,
ressTvations, easewents, liens and charges herwinafter sst forth,
ow
DETINITION OF TR®MS: =
. 3=
Building site sbal) mean any 1ot, or portion thersel, or *y o or O
mors contigwous lote, or u parcel of land of record and in a singls cwnaralip o
and ppon which & dwelling may be erscted in conformance with the requiresants
ol Lhess Covanante. S
e

PHUPSETY SUBJECT TU THIS DECLARATION:

, % The resl property which iw, and shall be, held and shall be conveyed,
transferred and scld subjeci to the condlitions, restrictions, covenants, reser~
. Yatioos, sesements, lisas and charges with respect Lo the varicus portions
theresof et fortdh in the various clauses wnd subdivisions of thin Declarstion '
code located in the County of Wonlerey; State of Californis, snd i» wors particulere
1y deseribed as follows, to wity ‘ :

‘

R

‘ 411 that Zeal prooerty situsted in Hancho San Jore y Sur Chiquite; .
_ Lounty of Nonterwy, State of Califirnia, shown and delineatsd on tist certain
map hereto atisched, sarhad *¥yh(hiy 1.* and Pereby made a part haresf, baing
Trsct Joo , Carmal Biviers, Wusler 2, » subdivision of fancho San fore y

Sur Chiquito, filed in Volume 6 , at page 128 , Maps of Jitief dnd Towme
of the County Resorder of the Gounty of Montarey, State of Callf¥fmia, hersin
h{‘m 15 a8 'S_Zuf’-f"la(;}g',}[-’ L Ty . -

¥o property other than that described above shall be deesed mubj
this Declarstion, wiless and until

specifically made subject thersto

21579\000\978366.1:61119
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The Declarant may, from tise to time, mubjsct additiose] real pro-
perty 1o the scoditicos, reetrictions, covensats, ressrvatioos, Iiens and
charges bersin set forth Yy sppropriste relsrecse thereis.

OFNERAL FPURPOSES OF CONDITIONS:

The real property described in Part & hervof is subjected 10 the
covsoanmts, restrictions, conditions, ressrvations, liens and chargss hersty
declared to inwure the best wee and the most apopropriste development and improve-
ment of sech bullding site thersof} tc proteat the ownsr of building sites

»e _swch Ampropar wee of warrownding bullding sites ss will depreciste the
valwé ol their property; to preserve, so far ss practicable, the natural besuty
of said property; to guerd against the ersction therecn of pewrly desxigned or
proporiioned structures, and structures beilt of improper or woseitable
materiale; %0 oblals harmonious oclor sdbemesi o ineurs the Mghest 30d Deed
development of said peoperty; to snoourage sxi securs the srection of atirsctive
homes thersos, with appropriste locaticns tbereaf oo ballding sites) L0 prevent
Bapbasard snd inharmonious Lmprovement of building sites) 10 seoars and meintain
proper setbecks from strewts, and sdequate {res specss betwesn siructures; xod
in gecersl to provide sdequately for & high type and quality of isproveseat in
said property, sod thereby to sabanes ths Yalues of investmmuts made by pur-
shasers of Duilding sites therwin.

PART B. AREA OF APPLICATION

B-1. Pully Protected Residential Ares: The residential arss coveosnts in Part
¢ in their eatirety shall spply to all lotsz in ths sbove particularly descridbed

tracke

PARY C. RESIDENTIAL AREA COVEMANTS.

C<1. Xo structurs shall bDe srected, altsred, placed or permitted to remsin on

any bullding site oiber than one detached wingle family dwelling not 10 axceed

3-1/2 stories or 30 feet in height, a privsis garsge for sot more than 7 carws,

servants' quarterw and other houses and buildings pursly incideatal and acocessory
" %o the use of the premimes for aingle family restidentisl purposes.

-2, N6 Building, wall, feooe or other structure shall be erected, pleced, or
2 altered on my premises in said tract wotil the bailder, cootrsclor and sub-
contracstors bave been spproved in writing and until the beflding plane, speeifi-
catioms, and plot plan sbowing the location of such batlding have beso approved
in wtiting as o couformity and barsmony of sxtarne]l design, saterial, oclery
baight, width, lsogth, location and geality of construction, in relatiom to ;
© . sxisiing structaree in the trased, wod as te locatioca of the dullding with reepect
% topogrspky and inisbed ground elewation, by sn architeoturnl comiition tom-
. posed of Mariorie Allen, Joen 8. Jekine, Floyd ¥. Carter, Cherles 0. Sawrer, :
Marias B. Sullivan, or by s represeatative designated by & majority of the
. sembare of said comdiites. In the wrsat of dsatk or resignation of suy wesber =
 of said commities, ths rwmaining sesber, or rwsbers, aball have full sstdority te
. approve or disapprove such desipn and loestion, or 1o designate & Tepresentative
. with like smthorkty. In the eveot said committse, or its designated represesia-
 tivee, fxils to approve or disspprovs such design snd lescatics withis X0 days afler
sald plass snd specifisatiocos bave bees submitted to i3, in any event, Lf 2o suit
10 sajoln the erestiom of such building or the saking of such sltarstions Bas been
comsenced prior to the oompletion thereef, wch appreval will not be and

21579\000\978366.1:61119
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The archivecturs] comwittes shall maintxin an aporoved 1ist of
bullding conlractors who mey be used for building Improvemenis and constructicn.
In the event that Grantes desires 10 use & building contractor whoss name dose
not appear oa the aporoved 1ist, the committes sball coneider the said con <
tractor and approvs or disspprove his use. Such decision shall be based on
the wridecos of relfebility, financial stablility, and axamplee of prior work
avcomplished by said building contrsctor.

G-3." site of lses tha

2 e e by the Teoarag ety il by slloved o sun-
Gl Mo Dutlding shall De locatsd on sny building sits less than 7O fest from
the center line of Btate Highway Xo. 1, less than X0 fest from the -froat ot
ling nor lses than 20 feet from any aide street line. XNo bullding shall be
located lessy than 15 feet Irom sny side lot line or 10 feet Irom any building
on the same site, unless & ¥ariance has besn approved by the architectural

sommilies as set up in section C-2.

Grantee agress that improvasents in the nature of dwsllings and
sppurtensnces shall be made only by contractors shoss nemes appsar ou so
approvsd 1ist of butlding contrsctors, maintsined and setablished by the said
architectural somittes &s set up in Section C-2. 1In the eveni that grantse
denires to use & building contractor other than one sposaring on the approved
list, be agrees to submit the name of the zaid contracior Lo Lhe sald archi-
tectural committos for $ts approval and that ssid approval shall be s condition
precedant 1o his nse of said butlding contrsctor.

C~5. Each building site upon which a single fumily dwslling unit, guest house,
servanist guarters or other such bulldings are erected, shall be provided with
a survice yard sc constructed as to prevent laundry or garbage containers 1o
be sesq from any pulilic Kigbway and with sanitary sewags dizposal by s septic
tank, and sppurtesnant facilitiss of  sdequate sire mid of & type approved by
the Nootersy Cownty Health Decartment. Inntallation of sugh shall be to the =
sporoval of saidlieslth Dewpartsent.

C-6. ¥o trailer, tand, shaek, or tesporary building of any kind aXall be
erectad or placed on any building site, except that temporary construction sheds
incidentil to the construction of s building or dwelling on any bullding site
may ‘be permitted, if not umed for human babitaticn, and only for the period
during which such tullding or dwelline i» under construetien.

G«—?'. No cocmericsl business, trsde or activity of any kind ahsll be carried
on om sy building site, unlewxs apiproved by the srchitectural coomities as sel
" mp in Section C~2., and the Uonterey County Flanning Comsdssion, or Vonlersy

County ordinance.
C-8. Wo sign of any ¥ind or name plate shall be srectad, pleced 6r located on

any tailding sits or in any rosdway ares, unless such sign or name plate has
been spproved a3 to sise, type and location by the architeetaral amsm e

aat np in Ssetion €2,

 on any building stte.

xxXiX habitable ground floor aref
is Jess than 1000 square feet, n.n,n; mwmvd by the uwmuamm M&m s

st .Ln mm &-2,

“t m&

21579\000\978366.1:61119

‘M- ¥ snimels or po:un.ry of any i:ird s other than house pels, abaﬁ be Rept

= s—m‘ Mo main residential ltm&%% 1 be permitted on ary MM ti’l& ‘m;_“ ;
' sive of Dasements, porches and garsges,
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w108, rell or mass planting shall be psrmitted t0 wxteod beyood the
WWMMMMMMW,WWWMQwW
mmmxmum:pnmmc—z.‘

£~13: Ko fenow, wall, hedge, plarting or trees shall bs arsoted or grown %o -
exonwd mix Lfeed (6') An bedght, nnless aporoved by the architectarsl coesdttes

&3 provided in Sestion C-2, and any such fsoce, wall, bedps, planting or trees

which way $mpaiy the view,from sny tuilding site may be remrred, trimesd, Sopped

or lowesred in heigih by theperty whoss visw 13 imgsired, providing speroval is
mxmmmwxm commitise nu wet uwp in Sesticn O-2.

C-lh. 011 drilling, mmuw operstions, refining, mining opsratiime

of any kind or quarrying shall not be parsitted wpon or in any of the bulldicg
sites in the tract described bereim, nor shall ofl wells, tecks, twnoals, =ineral
Wcr%kpﬁtﬂwornwctmhﬁxﬁmdm,

i11 property, fncluding yards, planling sreeas, servios areas, or olher
areas within the described properiy, sball be saintained in a neat and stiractiire
manner. Mo stractures, plantingy or otber matarixis sol sormally incident to
or & part of & desidencs shall be malntained withowt sporovel first having beso
obtained from the architscturs]l commitiss as set wp in Seetliog C-2.

k)
c-15." For the use of tract residecte, owsers of building sites, and their guests,
thare is recerved the right to use Yankes Point Desch and BDay as & playground
s and there is ressrved the right 1o sstablish and use & footpatd or footpsils o
"' Wothe oosan, slong creeks, sod alooy Tighta of way wbe:, where sod as desigrated
% . By the srchitectursl committes asx »el up in Sectbon C-I.
A #t
‘r’"i‘;«lb. Yor the use of tract residmata, snd owoers ofbuilding sites, thers i ;
> mmwwtud}unurfmmdntamnmmwmmwM@Pi?* \\
75 lines 1add aloeg property lioes spproved for such purposss by the archilestaral
+  commitiee ax set up in Section 0<2. - .

-

¢-17. In addition to the sasemenis shown on ths Xep, there arwe reserved in each
T building site sssements for utility installaticn and saintecance Tive fest in
‘1_\ width along sack proverty line; ssd wuch additional sestmenis may be used,
§ T provided spproval is obtained from the architsctursl ccemiitee se aet uwp in
Mtian c-2, . . i -

Thers is hareby reserved, granted and dedicated to the County of
Nenterey the rth. to maintain and sxlend draioags structurss, cuts and fills
slongaide of and outelde of the right—cf-way of a1l streets, ways, places and
,éri{;: heretofore or hereafter dedicated by Chariss O. Sswyer for publlic use
County of Monteray. Thers is reserved the right for the architectorsl
v sommitten 38 set up An Seotion C-7 to dedicate s ton socesy sasemant | Toot wide
“along sy fetare boundary of State Bigbwsy Xo. 1, subject to the conditione that
it sball pet be opsa for jublic use until such time e it an«mhxfm o
. bmr e%f the !!-MM of 8&Mnm of Montersy Counly; Miwmia :

: (‘»1& The premises Bereby couveyed shall pot be ocoampied, Asu«:, :mws) .
L conveyed or otberwiss alisosted, nor shall iha title or posssssion Lierscl pase \
ST to sonotber without the wrifted consent of ihe firantor; sxoeph thal the Grantor b
 shall et withhold swch oonsent if and after & written coowsot is given to permit 4
sush coewpation, lsaxing, renting, comveysnce or alisnatics by s majority of the .
owpers of the fifteem (15) building sites most immediataly sdjscent to the said
 premises, and which sdjoin o fase ssid premisse for a distasce of five (5)

A

. f‘?nim:ng tim from the respestive mz@ iines af nid prmim,&agi aisc ﬁmf&u

21579\000\978366.1:61119
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David Hart testament to existence of Yankee Beach Way gate in 1965.

Exhibit J

11

000733



Document 3



Moroney, Ryan@Coastal

From: Kemp, Christine <CKemp@nheh.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2019 6:23 PM

To: CentralCoast@Coastal

Cc: jerskine@nossaman.com; Darla Harbaugh (darlunee@aol.com); Warren, Louise@Coastal;

Ainsworth, John@Coastal; Moroney, Ryan@Coastal
Subject: June 2019 Agenda - Item Thu 16a -Harbaugh Appilication No. 3-18-0650

Declaration from David Hart submitted with regard to the above referenced application.

Onioti

Christine G. Kemp

NovLanD, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS

A Professional Corporation
333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271
(831) 424-1975 (fax)
ckemp@nheh.com
www.nheh.com

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail message is attorney-client privileged and/or confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the

individua! or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, electronic storage or use of this

communication is prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify me immediately by e-mail, attaching the original message, and delete the original

message from your computer. Thank you.
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California Coastal Commissioners

We are writing to address both the issue of Ms. Harbaugh’s permit and the issue of the
private pedestrian easement to the beach below.

Re: Harbaugh permit: -

We fully supported Ms. Harbaugh’s Application No. 3-18-0650 for a Coastal Development
Permit as stated in the original staff report, which was heard before the Commission on
April 10th,

We were pleased to see the original staff report recommending approval and
acknowledging that the pedestrian easement/beach access issue could not be addressed
through this permit application because there was no nexus. This was clearly stated by
staff in their report and in their presentation to the Commission on April 10.

In recommending approval, and leaving the access issue to another day, Staff was according
to Ms. Harbaugh the same consideration and the same treatment as the Commission
accorded to the applications of her immediate neighbors Kaplan (1999 consent calendar)
and Venkatesh (2015 permit waiver).

However, instead of following staff’s original recommendations, Commissioners offered Ms.
Harbaugh the Commission’s version of Hobson’s Choice, an OTD.

With her permit approval on the line, Ms. Harbaugh agreed to an OTD predicated on two
specific preceding events, (1- that it is established under law that there is a public
prescriptive right to use the private trail easement owned by Carmel Highlands Association,
and 2-that all six other trail segments are obtained first, within the requisite 21 year
period).

Shockingly, this agreement was then re-interpreted and transformed from one thing into
something completely different - then memorialized into the new proposed revised findings
before you today.

This is a serious mis-representation of what transpired in the hearing. It is a betrayal of Ms.
Harbaugh's willingness to accept a condition Staff knew the Coastal Commission could not
legally require.

We urge you to undo your latest findings, and accord Ms. Harbaugh the same consideration
as her neighbors were given, or at the very least, accept her OTD as intended.

Re the pedestrian access issue:

As you know, the pedestrian easement was created in 1921 as a private easement, well
before the Coastal Act. It has always been private. During the 2003 review of the Monterey
county LCP, Monterey County reaffirmed to the Coastal Commission that there was no
history of public access on this private easement. In addition, the County did not believe the
private easement was appropriate for public access.

If the Coastal Commission intends to revisit this issue, we hope it will be through a legal
finding of a prescriptive public access. If the Commission intends to attack this issue one
permit at a time, we ask that it provide public notice to all the owners of the easement: that
it intends to make public the historically private easement granted for the benefit of all the
Carmel Highlands residents.
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We are one family of approximately 800 residents in the Highlands and have lived here
almost 40 years. We own and operate a small visitor-serving business there. We are in our
second year of caretaking 2 miles of Highway One through Cal Trans’ Adopt-a-Highway
program. We serve and meet a lot of Highlands residents on a regular basis. Had it been
made clear that the private easement/pedestrian access issue was to be debated in
conjunction with this permit application, you would have had a full house at your April 10
hearing.

Thank you for your consideration,

Dan & Dasha Keig
200 Crest Rd.
Carmel, Ca 93923
dankeig@aol.com
June 11, 2019
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- From: Adams, Mary L. [mailto:AdamsML@co.monterey.ca.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 4:34 PM

To: cgroom@smcgov.org

Cc: Dan Carl; john.ainsworth@coastal.ca.gov

Subject: CCC 6/13/19 Agenda ltem Th16a

Dear-Commissioners and CCC staff:
> : v
> It has just been brought to my attention that a new condition of approval has been added to your
revised findings on Application # 3-18-0650 {(Harbough Redevelopment). While | do not have any
concerns with the Commission’s decision on this project from your April meeting, | am concerned that
the changes to the findings and conditions that are being proposed for your approval tomorrow are
significantly different than what was presented at the April meeting. | have heard from several
constituents that the applicant and neighborhood are not being given adequate time and opportunity to
respond to these changes related to public access. | respectfully request that you continue this matter to
your July hearing to allow sufficient time for the applicant to further confer with staff and respond to
the proposed changes. In addition; the CCC’s meeting that month will be closer:and allow more access
to local residents. : '

>

> Thank you.

Mary L. Adams, Supervisor
District 5
Monterey County
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Moroney, Ryan@Coastal

From: Kemp, Christine <CKemp@nheh.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 8:19 PM

To: Moroney, Ryan@Coastal

Cc: Craig, Susan@Coastal; Ng, Michael@Coastal; Warren, Louise@Coastal;
jerskine@nossaman.com; Darla Harbaugh (darlunee@aol.com)

Subject: RE: Harbaugh - 3-18-0650 - June 13 hearing- ItemTh16a

Ryan —

What is the reference to applicant and staff discussing these issues “ in multiple meetings” ? We had one conference
call after you sent us the proposed OTD and you chose to ignore our (co-counsel John Erskine and my) core

complaint, that since, Chair Bochco had clearly stated that public use would have to be established “by law”, confirming
that the public had a right to access the clearly private easement, AND that all trail segments over all other 6 properties
were obtained first, both of these conditions were a precedent to any dedication that would have to occur.

You stated to us during that one conference call, something to the effect of “ why would we need that first precondition,
if Ms. Harbaugh was willing to provide an offer to dedicate her portion of the easement?”

My response was “because the easement is owned by the Assaociation, and she doesn’t control the private easement

”. This is not like the situation where a property owner controls all aspects of a piece of real estate.

The staff has also ignored the Commissioner’s pressure put on Ms. Harbaugh under the threat of having her permit
denied, used to get Ms. Kemp and Ms. Harbaugh to accept even a two condition precedent OTD. Commissioner
Brownsey was informed by staff, that there was no nexus between the remodel and an OTD. But then, a vague,
unsubstantiated “ enforcement” action got introduced and even though staff stated that Ms. Harbaugh had nothing to
do with the unsubstantiated “ violation”, Commissioner Brownsey and Peskin indicated that Ms. Harbaugh’s application
should be denied.

It’s beyond any question, that staff stated in the hearing that there was absolutely no code violation or unpermitted
development associated with 172 Spindrift.

Christine G. Kemp

NoLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.C. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 {fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail message is attorney-client privileged and/or confidential information. it is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, electronic storage or use of this
communication is prohibited. If vou received this communication in error, please notify me immediately by e-mail, attaching the original message, and delete the original
message from your computer. Thank you.

1

000738



- From: Moroney, Ryan@Coastal [mailto:Ryan. Moronev@coastai ca.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 9:30 AM

To: Kemp, Christine

Cc: Craig, Susan@Coastal; Ng, Michael@Coastal; Warren, Lowse@Coastal jerskine@nossaman.com; Darla Harbaugh
(darlunee@aol.com)

Subject: RE: Harbaugh - 3-18-0650 - June 13 hearing- ItemTh16a

Dear Ms. Kemp:

Please see attached addendum 1o the revised findings staff report, which is also being uploaded to the website. Thank
you,

Ryan Moroney

Central Coast District Supervisor
California Coastal Commission
725 Front Street, Suite 300
Santa Cruz, CA 95060-4508
http://www.coastal.ca.gov/
ryan.moroney@coastal.ca.gov

(831) 427-48863 general

ab
P

From: Kemp, Christine [mailto:CKemp@nheh.com]

Sent: Friday, June 07, 2019 4:22 PM

To: Moroney, Ryan@Coastal

Cc: Ainsworth, John@Coastal; jack.ainsworth@coastal.ca.gov; Craig, Susan@Coastal; Ng, Michael@Coastal; Warren,
Louise@Coastal; jerskine@nossaman.com; Darla Harbaugh (darlunee@aol.com)

Subject: Harbaugh - 3-18-0650 - June 13 hearing- ItemTh16a

Dear Mr. Moroney:~

Attached are two letters submitted on behalf of Applicant, Darla Harbaugh,
{Application 3-18-0650) regarding Staff’s proposed OTD and Revised Findings scheduled to be heard by the Commission
on June 13, ltem Thi6a.

Hard copies of both letters were hand delivered to your Santa Cruz office this afternoon.

Sincerely,

22 ot
Christine G. Kemp

NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510
Salinas, CA 93901
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{831) 424-1414 ext. 271
{831} 424-1875 {fax)
ckemp@nheh.com
www.nheh.com

Serving the Central Coast Since 1528

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail message is attorney-client privileged and/or confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipiens, you are notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, electronic storage or use of this
communication is prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify me immedistely by e-mail, attaching the original message, and delete the original
message from your computer. Thank you.
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'STATE OF CALIFORNIA

5. GEORGE DEUKMENAN
|Fumuunc¢d Duke-may-gin)
ATY OHNEY GENERAL

O OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL #

Hrparinu‘nt of Ju ,tzrn

3580 WILSHIRE Buvo -

CUERGELT RS ar oy wss«m
) 4 S MEETING

May 21, 1979

| Faim Azf(.&mb. U B

Mr. W. K. Reordan
- President

- Carmel Highlands Assoclatlon Inc. '
:Route 1, Box 73 Ci . s
Carmel Callfornla 93921

Investlgatlon

’ Thls letter is written ln response to your inquiries
concernlng the investigation conducted by this office for the
“Callfornla Coastal Commission 1nsofar as such studj concerned

‘ fﬁ‘Although Yankee Point Beach was not one of the areas
which was selected for investigation, some of the questlonnalres

ommented on use of Yankee Point Beach Since data was received,
an lnltlal study of the Yankee Point Beach area was made to - . .

The lnltlal study lncluded'

l.- An examlnatlon of the hlstorlcal files of the Monterey
Penlnsula Herald for references of ‘public use of the beach.

2. Review of title 'data concerning the'area.

3. Inspection of t@e access-ways to the beach and adjéceht
areas. ; -
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Mr. W. K. Reordan
. o -2~

o4, Evaluatlon of questlonnalres complet ed by persons
hav1ng knowledge of the area.

5. Interviews of persons familiar with the beach.

e, Comments from one:- local homeowners assoc1atlon.

L Based upon this lnltlal study, it is concluded thaﬁ_

no in-depth investigation is necessary since the public use of
The area has not been of such 'a nature to give rise to any A
public prescriptive rights at Yankee Point Beach. The reasons
N supportlng thls conclu51on are summarized below. - T

. Yankee P01nt Beach is a very small beach located in:. :
-, an isolated cove accessable only by descending adjacent cllffs_E
! or by water. The beach is not visible from .any road, and -
;accessways do not give any physical indication of termlnatlng
at .a beach. . The beach is located 1,000 to 2,000 feet from
Highway 1. No historical references to publlc use of the
‘beach have been found in the local newspaper. - There has been .
no governmental maintenance of the beach. The earliest - deed:

use to local property owners, .tenants and guests. tAdmittedly,
there. has ‘been some public use of the area. ' In the mdjority
of instances reported, these persons, at least lnltlally, were
guests pf local resxdents‘: Other reports of public-use’do not

-The two eklstlno accessways toﬂthe’beach“have5been closed
to the publlc by locked gates since 1965 and 1974 respectlvely.

”Slnce 1962

the area above the beach haa been suB'

=The foreg01nb conc1u51on is belng coqcurrently
transmitted to ‘the California Coastal Commission, together -
'with a supportlng report. [This investigation concerning Yankee
P01nt Beach is now concluded"—”“f‘f“‘“““f‘*ff‘

RN

: It is my hope that this satlsfact011ly answers any
:questlons you may have with regard to thls matter.

Most cordlally,

, L . GEORGE DEUKMEJTAN )
GD:pf : R Attorney General

cc: Senator Robert P, Nimmo
Mr. Edward Y. Brown
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RE[;E.!-S’?‘

YANKEE POINT BEACH: PRELTNINARY INVWSTIGATW@N 221579

Cuwnﬁi C“WW'COMNL

INTRODUCTION -

This report summarizes the data received with respect

to the potential public prescriptive rights at Yankee Point

Beach., This data was received in conjunction with the implied
dedication investigation which was conducted with rggpect to
Malpaeo Creek Beach, which is located near Yankee Point Beach.

The implied dedicatioh investigation in the Malpaso<
Beach area was conducted pursuant to an interagency contract
between the Attorney General's Office and the California
Coastal Commission (Contract No. R7-77-20). The areas to be
studied, pursuant to that contract, were chosen by staff members

- of the State and Regional Coastal Commission in conjunction with

the Attorney General's 0ffice. They were chosen on the basis of
need and in light of the area's potential for future development.
The areas ghosen were MacAbee Beach and Malpaso Beach.

Linda Locklin was retained as-an independent consultant to conduct
the investigations and prepare reports summarizing the results of
those investigations (Contract No. 78-201). These repcrts have
been drafted and will be finalized in the near future,

Yankee Point Beach was not one of the areas which was
initially selected to be investigated, however, some of the
affigavits which were submitted with respect to Malpaso Beach also .
commented on use of Yankee Point Beach, which is located one-half-
mile north of Malpaso Beach, Since data was received, an initial

-~ study of the Yankee Point Beach area was made to-determine

whether an in-depth inveetigation should be conduacted.

The initial study included: -

1. An examination of the historical flle= oft the
Monterey Peninsula Herald for references of public use of the
beach

2. Review of title data concerning the area.

3. Inspection of the accessways to the beach and
adjacent areas.

L. Evaluation of qu"<+lonna1res completed by persons
having knowledge of the area. '
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5. Interviews of persons familiar with the beach.
6. Comments from one local homeowners association.

Based upon this initial study, it is concluded that
no in-depth investigation is necessary since the public use of
the area has not been of such a nature to give rise to public
prescriptive rights at Yankee Point Beach. The reasons supporting
-this conclusion are summarized below. :

Yankee Point Beach is a very small beach located in an
isolated cove accessible only by descending adjacent cliffs or by
water., The beach is not visible from any road, and accessways do
not give any physical indication of terminating at a beach, The
beach is located 1,000 to 2,000 feet from Highway 1. No historical
references to public use of the beach have been found in the local
newspaper. There has been no governmental maintenance of the beach.
The earliest deed reserving an accessway to the beach seeks to
restrict beach use to local property owners, tenants and gluests.
Admittedly, there has been some public use of the area, In the
majority of instances reported, these persons, at least initlally,
were guests of local residents. Other reports of public use do not
appear to be of such a nature to give rise to public prescriptive
rights.

: The two existing‘accessways to the beach have been closed
to the public by locked gates since 1965 and 1974, respectively.

Since 1962, the area above the beach has been subdivided
and fully developed. Theré are no public parking. lots, parks,
restaurants or businesses in the area which would attract members
of the public. '

v Several residents of the Carmel Highlands were very:
concerned at the fact that such a study was being conducted. They
became even more concerned when it was discovered that data were
also being received with respect to Yankee Beach and that they
would be summarized in the report. Several individuals wrote
the Attorney General's Office in this regard. These individuals
received responses from Attorney General Evelle Younger. Copies
of these letters and Attorney General Younger's responses are
attached hereto as Appendix B. In addition, Senator Nimmo
wrote directly to Attorney General Deukmejian regarding the
study. On January 24, 1979, Attorney General Deukmejian requested
that this office discontinue its involvement in the investigation
and to furnish him with a -full report by January 31, 1979. A copy
of Senator Nimmo's letter, Attorney General Deukmejian's memorandum
and the regponsive report, without attachments, are. attached hereto
as Appendix C. o

While the office review of this matter was being made,
‘attempts to set up meetings with various property owner groups
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to receive their input and to hear their concerns with respect
to Yankee Beach were held in abeyance. The Malpaso Creek .
Property Owners Association, which had been contacted,
ultimately supplied some data with respect to the study (See
Appendix D.) Members of dther organizations wrote this office
directly concerning a proposed meeting between this office and
Mr. Kew. These individuals expressed their comncern over the
fact that contact had been made with Mr. Kew, and not their own
group(s). However, because the matter was under review, no
responses were prepared with respect to these letters. (See
Appendix E.) After review of this matter was completed, it
was decided’ that a preliminary investigation of Yankee Beach
should be completed and input  from the property -owners be

-~ received. The Carmel nghlands Association of homeowners was

contacted and an opportunlty to provide 1nput provided. (See
Appendix F.)
I

SUMMARY OF DATA

1. Property DescriptionA

Yankee Beach is located at Yankee Point, approximately
eight miles south of the City of Monterey. (See Exhibits A and
B.) Linda Locklin and members of this office made visits to the
Yankee Poidt--Malpaso Creek area to examine the properfy and to
look for specific evidence of public use (i.e., trails, fences;
signs, etc.). The entrance to the accessways o Yankee Point
Beach and the surrounding areas were examined. Information on the
beach was derived from user reports, and photographs, .although

no phy51cal lnspectlon of the beach was made.

Yankee Beach is not visible from Spindrift Road,
Yankee Beach Way, or Highway 1. It has been described as a
small beach bound by'fractured granite rocky cliffs.

The Carmel- Blg Sur area is characterlzed by an inter-
mittently rocky shoreline, which is rich in tidepools and
intertidal light forms. The thick offshore kelp beds comprise
prime sea otter and fishery habitat areas. This "area is under
the jurisdiction of California Sea Otter State Fish and Game
Refuge. The purpose of this Refuge is to provide a safe habitat
for sea otter to live in; the only restriction that is imposed
in this 300-mile square area is that no one may carry a loaded
firearm. Individual property owners. that live within the Refuge
are excluded from this restrictiom. - :

The main access route to the Carmel-Big Sur area 'is
via Highway 1 which rums north and south along the coast and is
located from 1,000 feet to 2,000 feet from the shoreline. The
area immediately surrounding Yankee Beach is comprised of
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residential lots. Specifically, Yankee Beach is bound by two
parcels, both of which are developed with single-family residence.

Prior to 1962, the beach area was basically open as the
surrounding  area had not been subdivided. Currently, access is
gained to Yankee Beach via two trails. (See Exhibit C.) These
routes begin on Yankee Beach Way and Spindrift Road; boeth of
these trails are presently fenced and locked. The Splndrlft Road

-accessway was closed in 1962 and locked in 1965, It is not
readily visible from the road. 7Yankee Beach Way was closed and
locked in June 1974. It is visible from the road but is presently
designed to blend.in with the surrounding fences. (See Exhibit D.)
Only- residents of the Carmel Highlands are issued keys to these
accessways, The residents can obtain these keys from the
Carmel Highlands Fire Department.

2, Title Data

An investigation of the title to these properties was
conducted using the facilities of Title Insurance and Trust Co.
in Salinas, Callfornla.

. Yankee Point Beach is bound by two parcels. Mr, McGee
owns the northern parcel and Ms. Doris Wright owns the southern
parcel. (See Exhibit C.) Three rights of way or easements were
discovered, leadlng to Yankee Point Beach. They include the
follow1ng :

(a) Flavin Acéessway. In 1921, when the Carmel Villas
Company conveyed a certain tract of parcel to Martin A. Flavin,
it was subject to the following:

"This grant of the above-described property
subject to the right of the Carmel Villas Company,
a corporation, to allow property owners-of the
Carmel Highlands, and their tenants, and their
personal guests; to pass over and upon said real
property, but said right of the Carmel Villas
Company to allow said person's access to said
property is strictly limited-to sald person

- mentioned and may not be extended to any others,
and the burden shall rest on sald Carmel Villas
Company to at all times enforce said restrictions
as to the persons who may be allowed to pass over
"and upon said property, and the failure of said
-Carmel Villas Company so to do shall ipso facto
terminate forever the right of said Carmel Villas
Company to allow said person's access to said
property, and upon such termination of said
Carmel Villas Company, and all other persons,
shall have no further right to pass over or upon
said property, or any part thereof, or any access
whatsoever thereto.
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The parcel to which this accessway was reserved in an
S—shaped parcel which goes from Spindrift Road to the beach.
There is no evidence that this accessway was ever developed,

and it is unknown whether it presently exists, The deed reflectlng
- this right of way and a map depicting the corridor or S~shaped

parcel which this rlght of way relates to is indicated as the
Flavin Parcel are attached hereto as Exhibit E.

(b) Yankee Beach Way Access. Charles Sawyer was the -
subd1v1der of the area around the Yankee Beach Way. He subdi-
vided the area in 1949. In 1954, he conveyed the parcels over
which the Yankee Beach Way access now goes over to ‘a
Lawrence R. Patterson and Charlotte P. Patterson, husband and
wife, No accessway was reserved. In 1959, the Pattersons
conveyed the property back to Charies Sawyer. On the same day, .
Mr. Sawyer reconveyed the property to the Pattersons. However,
this time he reserved the following:

"Reserv1ng to Charles G. Sawyer and.
Marianne Sawyer, his wife, and their heirs and
assigns, a rlght of way for .a roadway, public
utilities, and foot path purposes over the
‘northerly 10 feet -of the property hereinabove
described, and (b) a right of way for foot
.path purposes over a strip of land 5 feet in
width+-lving westerly in southwesterly of a
described” llne "

On the ‘same day, February 2, 1959, the Pattersons
conveyed the property to Doris Marlanne erght the present owner.

In 1975, one year after he was allowed to construct the
gate over the accessway, Charles Sawyer conveyed to accessway
to three local property OWNers a38001atlons.

A copy of ‘the deeds evidencing-in the above-referenced
trarisactions and a map depicting the accessway which is referred
to as the Yankee Beach‘way Accessway are attached hereto as
Exhibit F. : :

(c) Spindrift ‘Accessway. The follow1ng three reser—
vatlons were contained 1n a deed dated October 23, 1926 from the
Carmel Development Company to Martin A. Flavin:

'"Reserving however, from the first above
described tract of land, a strip of land
12,50 feet in width along and ad301n1ng the
T—Survey Line for road purposes.

"Reserving also to the Carmel Development
. Company, a corporation, the said party of the
first“pérth its former grantees, its successors
or assigns, of lands in the Carmel Highlands
Property, belng Lots 5, 6 and 7 as per = ~
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Assessors Map of Rancho San Jose Y Sur Chiquito,
Monterey County, California; the right to use
for recreational and bathing purposes only,
that part of the Ocean Beach conveyed in the
above deed,

"Reserving also, a right of way five fest
in width, for pedestrians only over and &across
the above described property, from the easterly
boundary of the above described property to the
shoreline of the Pacific Ocean.”

In addition, in 1958 and in 1960 two surveys were recorded
which indicated this five foot pedestrlan rlght of way over the
propertles.

The deeds, recorded surveys which evidence the above
transactions, and a map deplctlng the Splndrlft Road accessway
are attached hereto as Exhibit G.

3. Questionnaires.

The questionnaires received with respect to Yankeea Reach
were initially distributed with respect to the investigation
being conducted in Malpaso Creek area. A sample of the type of
questionnaire used in that investigation is attached hereto as
Exhibit H.® Thé map used with respect to that questionnaire also
showed the location of Yankee Beach. This map was used in order
- that the person filling out the questionnaire could more adequately
pinpoint ekxactly where Malpaso Beach was located. (There are
several small beaches up and down the coast and they are called
by several names.) However, apparently because Yankee Beach was
indicated on the map, several of the individuals filling out
questionnaires also indicated that they were using Yankee Beach.
The following is a brief summary of their.statements. :

Witness A — On the map attached to the aff1dav1t, she
indicates that she has used Yankee Beach from 1967 to the present.
She indicates that she obtained a key to Yankee Beach and that.
there were signs indicating that the area was prlvate. She is a
resident of the area. .

, Wltness B — On the map attached to the questionnaire,
she states with respect to Yankee Beach that it has been her
impression that this was always a prlvate beach and that it was
inaccessible from the shore.

Witness C - On the map attached to the questionnaire,

‘he made a mark 1nd1cat1ng that he used Yankee Beach but did not
make statements in this regard.
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Witness D -~ In his questionnaire, he made the following
comment s "How about getting access to Yankee Cove too — used
often. late 60's—~early 70's until gate put across access path."

On the map attached to the questicnnaire, he indicated the

. accessway that he used Wthh is the accessway off Yankee Beach
, Way. _

Witness E — She indicated that from 1964 to 1978, she

-used Yankee Beach an average of once a week., She indicated that

she received permission from Charles Sawyer, the subdivider
of the area, to go down to said beaches. She states -that
there often were residents of the area at Yankee Beach. She
states that the ares was posted w1th "Private Property - No,
Trespassing" signs.

Witness F — He indicates that although he dldn't use
MacAbee Beach or Malpaso Beach he did use Yankee Point Cove or -

" Yankee Beach, He said he walkeéed to the beach from the public

road and that there were between O and 30 people there when he -’
got down to the beach. He states that he used the beach for

. sunbathing and diving. He states that he used the beach as

though it was public property. He saw no "No Trespa551ng" signs,-

. however, he did see a fénce with a gate at Yankee Point. 'On the

map, he indicated that he used Yankee Beach in 1967.

-

Witness G - He indicates that he used: Yankee Beach

from 1967 to 1978, one to two times per month. He says he used

Yankee Beach for sunbathing, bird watching, and that he is a
resident of the area and indicates that he walked down on an
easement from his home on Splndrlft Road

Wltness H - She is a resident of the area and
1nd1cated that she has used the private Carmel Highlands Beach
marked on the map. On the map she put an "X" on top of the

" little cove just north of Yankee Beach. .1t is unclear whether

she meant to lndlcate Yankee Beach ) -

: Witness T - On the map attached to her affidavit,
she put an arrow pointing to Yankee Beach probably 1nd1cat1ng
that she used Yankee Beach, However, she did not respond
directly by indicating any use of Yankee Beach

Witness J — He .indicates that he used Yankee Beach
as a skin diving and scuba diving area. He gained access from
a boat or by crossing the property; he did not speC1fy which

. property.

1000279



Witness K — He is a teacher of scuba diving and
indicates that he used the Yankee Beach area extensively for
diving. He states that he saw others there many times. He
states that he also used the area for hiking. He states that
he used the property as though it was public property and that
only recently was a fence erected at Yankee Point Beach.

Witness L — He indicates that he used the areas near
Yankee Beach. However, he indicates that access was via boat.

Witness M - On the map attached to his affidavit, he
1ndlcated that he used the Yankee Beach area for scuba lelng

in 1977.

Witness N — In her affidavit regarding Malpaso Beach,
she states that she alsoc used Yankee Point Beach although
accessway was very dlfflcult due to signs and interference
from residents. :

Witness O — He indicates that he used the area but
he had to borrow a key from a Carmel Highlands resident. He
lndlcates fhat. he saw L to 10 other people using the aresa,

Witness P — On the map attached to the questionnaire,
she indicates that she used Yankee Point Beach area.

Copies of the above questionnaires which mentioned
Yankee Beach are attached hereto as Appendix A,

000280



: ' 4. Input From Property Owners

3 The property owners in this area include all of the

i residents of the Carmel Highlands area. Each of these residents
' has access to the key to the beach which they must obtain from
the Fire Department. The residents in the area generally feel
that Yankee Beach is their private beach.

i "~ The Malpaso Property Owners Association was the only

! organization to collect datd with respect to the use of Yankee

( : Beach. and to submit it for the purpose of this investigation.

: - Mr. Kew, the president of this assceciation; drafted and :
distributed a questionnaire. The trésults of Mr. Kew's investiga-
tion as summarized by Mr. Kew are attached hereto as Appendix D.
Generally, according to Mr. Kew, the answers to his questionnaires
tend to show there is no suff1c1ent public use of the area to.
establish prescriptive rights. Mr. Kew did not submit copies

of the questionnaires to this. offlce, only his summary. Copies
_of the questionnaires have been requested '

, The other property owners associations in the area .

- were invited to submit data with respect to the use of the area.
These property owners. associations decline to do so. However,
the létters written by members of.these associations generally '

: . provide the tenor of their position in this regard Basically,

3 : they agree with Mr. Kew's conclusioén that there is insufficient

' use of the area to establish prescrlptlve rights. Copies of

these letters are attached hereto in Appendlces B and G

The above statements of the property owners in the
; area should be compared with the statements made by the property
X owners in 1974 when they were seeking permission from the Coastal
Commission to build the gate across Yankeé Point Drive accessway.
Copies of those letters are attached hereto as Appendix H.
The general tenor of those letters is that there had been
T increasing public use of the access path:from Yankee Point
i Drive. This was why the Carmel Highlands residents and Charles

.Sawyer wanted to build the gate. (The current investigation does
not appear to support the contentions of-extensive public use
reported by the property owners, . although there may have been
an increase in use due to urbanization of- the general Monterey
area. Subsequent information from property owners contradicts
statements in those. letters.) At the time Mr. Sawyer was v
apparently the owner of the access easement. As stated above,
he subsequently conveyed it to the prOperty owners associations.

The Attorney General's Office had advised the Regional
&x&talComm1531on that the bulldlng of the fence is a development
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within the terms of the Proposition 20 and that the construction
of this fence is not exempt from the permit requirements under
the Public Resources Code. However, because a permit probably
would have been granted for the building of the fence, the
Regional Coastal Commission chose not to pursue the question of
the fence and gate being constructed. However, Mr. Sawyer was
notified that he may eventually be required to remove that fence
pursuant to a Local Coastal Plan. (See Appendix H.)

5. Governmental Involvement

No evidence of maintenance Qf the area by governmental
agencies has been revealed

Ags stated above, the Yankee Beach area is a part of
the Sea Otter Reserve and therefore is within the jurisdiction
of the Department of Fish and Game. However, the Department of
Fish and Game has no direct concern with public access in this
area. :

The keys to the accessways have been dispensed to
" residents by the Fire Department. Applications for the keys,
which indicate that you are a resident of the area, must be
obtained at the Flre Department.

b Oral Interv1ews

Pursuant to this preliminary investigation, several
individuals who are familiar with Yankee Point Beach were
contacted., Summaries of their statements are as follows:

Witness Q - He indicates that he used to live in the
Carmel Highlands and that he still has relatives who live in the
area. He indicated that he visited Yankee Beach frequently. He
states that the beach is not visible from the surrounding road

and that it is relatively not accessible. He describes the beach

as being a small beach. He states that when he saw other ,
individuals on the beach, they appeared to be local residents.

Witness R ~ She states that she used the Yankee Beach
area frequently in the early 1960's. She states that she came
to Yankee Beach from her residence in Salinas. She states that

she knows thé residents of the Carmel Highland area and that
they would use the beach together. She states that she doesn't
remember any gate or fences. She states that if there were
gates or fences, she would have dlsregarded them and climbed
over them to get to the beach.

Wltness S - He states that he used the beach several
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times in the early 1960’3. He had relatives who owned a house
in the area. He indicates that his relatives showed him the
beach and used the beach with them, He states that there may
have been a gate at the access to the beach but does not think
that it was locked. He describes the beach as being relatively
small, He states that .often there are other individuals on the
beach but he felt that because of the beach's location they

. were probably other residents of the area., He states that he
used the beach for picnicking and other recreational activities.
He states that he saw no evidence of governmental malntenance of
the beach.

7+ News Reports and Photos

An 1nvest1gatlon was made to determlne if there were
newspaper reports or any old photos of the area indicating public
use, This investigation was made by examining the files of the
Monterey Peninsula Herald newspaper. However, no such articles
or photos were found concerning Yankee Point Beach.

IIT -
" CONCLUSION

- As stated above, this study is a result of the.
preliminary investigation of Yankee Point Beach in order to
determine whether the evidence is sufficient to warrant an
in-depth implied dedication study. In light of the evidence
summarized above, it 1s the conclusion of this report that no
such investigation is warranted inasmuch as public use of. the
area was not of such a nature to give rise to public prescriptive
rights. )

A review of the evidence received to date reveals
that Yankee Point Beach has been used by members of the public
as well as local residents., Several individuals have indicated

they have used the beach as. though it were public for: sunbathing,

picnicking and skindiving. In addition, the local residents
have complained about the influx of "tresPassers" on their beach
- at the time of locking the accessway from Yankee Beach'Way in

1974k .

For the public to obtain an easement by way of 1mplled
dedication, it must be shown that it has been used by members
‘of the public for the prescriptive five year period without
permission or interference from the property owners. t must
be shown that the land was used as though it was public and the
use must be substantial rather than minimal. In light of the
evidence received to date, it appears that it  would-not be
possible to establish all of these elements with respect to
Yankee Point Beach . :
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The existence of these prerequisite elements for
public prescriptive rights at Yankee Point Beach have not
been found to exist. First, access is restricted. The local
residents have restricted access to the beach. Gates have
been constructed in front of each accessway. Consequently,"
public use, to be effective to establish a public easement,
would have to have occurred prior to the comstruction of these
gates. In addition, several restrictions contained in the title
reflect an intent on the part -of the property owners to limit
"use of the beach to local residents. Finally, Yankee Point
Beach is located in a remote area., Yankee Point Beach is not
visible from the surroundirg roads. Consequently, it is
doubtful that it received much use by those who did not have
direct knowledge of its existence. Most of the reported use of
the area is by local residents and their guests, it does not
appear that the reported geheral public use was of such a nature
to .give rise to public prescriptive rights.

Although some of the infotmation recelved concerning
public use is contradictory, based upon an overall evaluation of

this matter no in-depth lnvestlgatlon is warranted for the reasons

discussed above.

1z.
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STIPULATION FOR REMAND

Petitioner Darla Harbaugh (“Petitioner” or “Ms. Harbaugh™) and Respondents the
California Coastal Commission and its Executive Director John Ainsworth (collectively,
“Respondent” or “Commission”) through their respective attorneys of record hereby stipulate
and agree as follows:

1. The Court may enter an order remanding this matter to the Commission for a
hearing to reconsider the terms of Special Condition No. 12 and any revised findings in support
thereof (“Remand Hearing”) as imposed on Ms. Harbaugh’s Coastal Development Permit (CDP
No. 3-18-0650) to remodel her residence in the Carmel Highlands area of unincorporated
Monterey County, CA;

2. To stay, subject to the approval of the Court, this action against the Commission
pending the Remand Hearing.

3. No later than the Commission’s December 9-11, 2020 meeting, the Commission
will hold a public Remand Hearing for the sole purposes of reconsidering the terms of Special
Condition No. 12 imposed on Ms. Harbaugh’s application to remodel her home, adopting
associated findings, and considering the restarting of the permit expiration date;

4. The Commission reserves full discretion to accept, amend or reject the revised
Special Condition No. 12, as set forth in Exhibit A to the Settlement Agreement between the
Parties, associated revised findings, and resetting the CDP’s two year term;

5. In agreeing to this stipulation, none of the Parties concedes that the arguments or
positions of the other Party are valid or meritorious.

[Signatures on following page]

/

/

/I

/

/

/!
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Dated: October 20, 2020

Dated: October 20, 2020

NOSSAMAN LLP

JOHN P. ERSKINE
JOHN J. FLYNN III
STEPHANIE N. CLARK

By: /s/ Stephanie N. Clark

Stephanie N. Clark
Attorneys for Petitioner DARLA HARBAUGH

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

XAVIER BECERRA

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SHARI POSNER

By: /s/ Shari Posner

Shari Posner
Attorneys for Respondents CALIFORNIA

COASTAL COMMISSION and JOHN
AINSWORTH
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JPROBOSED] ORDER

The Court, having considered the stipulation of the Parties and good cause appearing
therefor, orders that the Commission’s conditional approval of Ms. Harbaugh’s Coastal
Development Permit to remodel her home at 172 Spindrift Road, CDP No. 3-18-0650, is hereby
remanded to the Commission and that this action, Monterey County Superior Court Case No.
19CV002295, be stayed until further notice to the Court. The Commission will hold a public
hearing for the sole purposes of considering the inclusion of a revised Special Condition No. 12,
in the form set forth in Attachment A to the Settlement Agreement, as a condition on Ms.
Harbaugh’s Coastal Development Permit application for the remodeling of her home and
adjusting the CDP expiration date. The Commission reserves full discretion as allowed by law
to accept, amend or reject the revised Special Condition No. 12, associated revised findings and
resetting the CDP’s two year term. The parties will be responsible for their own attorneys’ fees
and costs incurred in this case. The writ hearing date of January 11, 2021 is vacated.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Daie. | October 21, 2020 Bty L,
v

Hon. Thomas W. Wills
Judge of the Superior Court
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between Petitioner
DARLA HARBAUGH (“Ms. Harbaugh”) and Respondents THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL
COMMISSION AND JOHN AINSWORTH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, (collectively “the Commission”) in the case of
Harbaugh v. California Coastal Commission, et al., Monterey County Superior Court Case No.
19CV002295. At times, the individual parties to the Agreement are referred to herein as “Party,”
or collectively as “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. Ms. Harbaugh filed Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 19CV002295 (“the
Action”) against the Commission on June 10, 2019, and amended the Action on July 11, 2019.
The Action, in the current form of a First Amended Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate and
Complaint for Declaratory Relief (the “Petition”), seeks review of (a) the Commission’s April
10, 2019 decision to impose a particular condition (“Special Condition No. 12”) on its granting
of Ms. Harbaugh’s coastal development permit (“CDP”’) to remodel and redevelop her property
and home at 172 Spindrift Drive (the “Project”) in the unincorporated Carmel Highlands portion
of Monterey County, and (b) the Commission’s June 13, 2019 decision to approve revised
findings for its earlier action and specific language for Special Condition No. 12. Specifically,
the Action seeks judicial review of the Commission’s imposition of Special Condition No. 12,
which requires Ms. Harbaugh to offer to dedicate a public access easement across a portion of
her property, over which runs a portion of an existing private easement.

B. Ms. Harbaugh continues to stand by her allegations in her Petition in the Action, and the
Commission continues to stand by its disagreement with each and all of Ms. Harbaugh’s
allegations in her Petition.

C. Ms. Harbaugh and the Commission recognize that continuing the litigation will result in
significant costs to each party, with an uncertain outcome for each party. As a result, in an effort
to settle the litigation, on September 25, 2020, Ms. Harbaugh and Executive Director John
Ainsworth executed a document entitled “MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
REGARDING SETTLEMENT TERMS” (“MOU”) setting forth the terms in which the Parties
agreed to cooperate in good faith to pursue a settlement of the Action.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made in this agreement, the
Parties agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above Recitals are incorporated herein by
reference.
2. Settlement Terms.

2.1 The Settlement Agreement shall be effective on the date when all the
parties have signed it.

57697731 1
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2.2 The Parties agree to stipulate in a filing with the Court: (i) to a remand to
the Coastal Commission for the Commission to conduct a public hearing for the sole purpose of
considering modifying the terms of Special Condition No. 12 as set forth in Attachment A to this
Settlement Agreement and adopting associated Commission Findings (“Remand Hearing”); and
(11) to stay Ms. Harbaugh’s pending legal Action against the Commission pending the Remand
Hearing.

2.3 Commission staff agrees to schedule the Remand Hearing as soon as
practicable after the court issues an order remanding the matter, and in no event later than the
Commission’s December 2020 meeting scheduled for December 9-11, 2020.

2.4  Commission staff agrees to recommend that the Commission adopt the
revised Special Condition No. 12 as set forth in Attachment A and related Findings that reflect
revised Special Condition 12. Notwithstanding the limited nature of the remand, as described in
section 2.2, Staff further agrees to recommend that all standard conditions will apply anew,
including that the permit will expire two years from the date of the Commission action at the
Remand Hearing, unless extended per Commission regulations.

2.5  If the Commission approves the revised version of Special Condition No.
12 as set forth in Attachment A to this Settlement Agreement and adopts associated Commission
Findings on remand, the Parties agree to work in good faith to prepare any further documentation
and materials needed to issue Ms. Harbaugh’s Coastal Development Permit. For example, the
Commission will prepare the Offer to Dedicate language, which shall be consistent with and
incorporate the terms of the revised Special Condition No. 12 as set forth in Attachment A to this
Settlement Agreement, and to process and review as promptly as possible any documents
submitted by Ms. Harbaugh necessary to obtain her Coastal Development Permit. Likewise, Ms.
Harbaugh will provide documents in a diligent manner, such as the necessary survey and
preliminary title report, as promptly as possible upon request.

3. Dismissal of the Action. If on remand the Commission acts to adopt the revised
Special Condition No. 12, as set forth in Section 2.4 above, and otherwise does not alter the
remainder of the conditions in the previously Adopted Revised Findings over Petitioner’s
objection at the Remand Hearing, Petitioner will dismiss Monterey County Superior Court Case
No. 19CV002295, in its entirety, with prejudice, through the filing of the necessary Request for
Dismissal forms within 90 days of the Commission’s final approval of the revised Condition No.
12 and associated Findings.

4. Commission’s Discretion. The Commission retains full discretion as allowed by
law to accept, amend, or reject the revised Special Condition No. 12, the related revised findings,
and resetting the CDP’s two year term, after full public hearing.

5. Release. The Parties agree that if the Commission acts to adopt the revised
Special Condition No. 12 as set forth in Section 2.4 above and otherwise does not alter the
remainder of the conditions in the previously Adopted Revised Findings, but for revising the
expiration date on the CDP as set forth above, the Commission and its agents, officers, and

57697731 2
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employees shall be released from all claims that Ms. Harbaugh has raised in the Action with
respect to the Commission’s Adopted Revised Findings dated June 13, 2019.

6. Fees and Costs. The Parties shall assume and pay for their respective attorneys’
fees and legal costs and expenses related to the CDP, this Agreement and the underlying Action.

7. Counsel. The Parties represent that they have consulted or have had the
opportunity to consult legal counsel prior to the execution of this Agreement and have executed
this Agreement with full knowledge of its meaning and effect.

8. Binding Effect on Successors and Assigns. The Parties agree that the terms,
conditions and provisions of this Agreement are binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of
all assigns and successers-in-interest of each of the Parties

9. Entire Agreement. Except as otherwise provided for herein, this Agreement
constitutes the entire and only agreement between the parties with reference to the subject matter
hereof and supersedes any prior representation agreement, oral or written, with respect thereto.
The Parties further agree that no representation, warranty, agreement or covenant has been made
with regard to this Agreement, except as expressly recited herein, and that in entering into this
Agreement, no party is relying upon any representation, warranty, agreement or covenant not
expressly set forth herein.

10.  Additional Acts. The Parties agree to perform any acts and execute any
documents consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement that may be needed,
desired or required to effectuate the terms, conditions, and provisions hereof.

11.  No Admissions. Each party agrees that the settlement is made in compromise of
disputed claims and that by entering into and performing the obligations of this Agreement, no
party concedes or admits the truth of any claim or any fact and the execution and performance of
this Agreement shall not be construed as an admission by any Party.

12.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed, enforced and governed by
the laws of the State of California, and shall constitute a binding settlement by the Parties, which
may be enforced under the provisions of the California Code of Civil Procedure.

13.  Mutual Drafting. The Parties agree that this Agreement shall not be construed in
favor of, or against, any party by reason of the extent to which any Party or their counsel
participated in the drafting of this Agreement.

14. Amendment. This Agreement can be amended only by a writing, signed by each
of the Parties.

15.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same
Agreement. Facsimile or PDF signatures will have the same force and effect as original
signatures.
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16.  Authority. The Parties represent and warrant that they have full and complete
authority to execute this Agreement and that they have not assigned or transferred (voluntarily,
involuntary or by operation of law), to any person or entity, any right, title or interest in any
claim released and discharged herein,

Dated:

John Ainsworth, Executive Director,
California Coastal Commission

bt /9//7/ 2020 b 5 Lalba L

Darla Harbaugh, Petitioner

Approved as to form:

Dated:

Shari Posner, Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondents the Commission

Dated:

John Flynn, Nossman , L.L.P.
Attorneys for Petitioner Darla Harbaugh

gy
Dated: /) //? /ZDZE} ( .-/’L
Christine Kemp, NOLAND, HAMERLY et al,
Attorneys for Petitioner Darla Harbaugh

57697731.v9
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16.  Authority. The Parties represent and warrant that they have full and complete
authority to execute this Agreement and that they have not assigned or transferred (voluntarily,
involuntary or by operation of law), to any person or entity, any right, title or interest in any
claim released and discharged herein.

gg ]
7 ~ =
/‘_a-/t,/‘w_ A

Dated: October 19, 2020 b
John Ainsworth, Executive Director,
California Coastal Commission

Dated:

Darla Harbaugh, Petitioner

Approved as to form:

Dated: \O\L“l l Ao1O \ —

osner, Deput}; Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondents the Commission

Dated:

John Flynn, Nossman , L.L.P.

Attorneys for Petitioner Darla Harbaugh
Dated:

Christine Kemp, NOLAND, HAMERLY et al.

Attorneys for Petitioner Darla Harbaugh
57697731.v9
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16.  Authority. The Parties represent and warrant that they have full and complete
authority to execute this Agreement and that they have not assigned or transferred (voluntarily,
involuntary or by operation of law), to any person or entity, any right, title or interest in any
claim released and discharged herein.

Dated:

John Ainsworth, Executive Director,
California Coastal Commission

Dated:

Darla Harbaugh, Petitioner

Approved as to form:

Dated:

Shari Posner, Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondents the Commission

Dated: October 19, 2020

ﬁ:}ﬁmn, Nossaman, L.L.P.

Att eys for Petitioner Darla Harbaugh

Dated:
Christine Kemp, NOLAND, HAMERLY et al.
Attorneys for Petitioner Darla Harbaugh
57697731 4
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ATTACHMENT “A”
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Harbaugh v. California Coastal Commission, et al.

Proposed Revised Special Condition 12

(a) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, and
in order to implement the Permittee’s agreement to record an offer to dedicate under the
terms and conditions set forth herein, the Permittee shall execute and record a document(s) in
a form and content acceptable to the Executive Director, irrevocably offering to dedicate to a
public agency or private entity (which agency or entity shall assume all liability, other than
that specified in Civil Code section 846(d), maintenance, repair, and security for public use
of the easement) approved by the Executive Director, a public access easement for public
access and recreational uses in perpetuity as set forth herein. Such offer shall be irrevocable
for a period of 21 years. The easement shall be coterminous with the existing portion of the
beach access casement that is located along the southeastern perimeter of the Permittee’s
property, as shown in the Record of Survey map, recorded in Monterey County on December
22, 1958, in Volume X-1 of Official Records, Page 231 (the “Easement”). Nothing in this
dedication shall require Permittee to remove the existing fence running parallel to the
Easement. Any proposed repair and/or replacement of any portion of Permittee’s existing
fence is not part of this CDP and will therefore be considered independently at the time of the
proposal. No development, as defined in Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, shall occur
within the Easement area except for grading and construction necessary to maintain public
access amenities.

The recorded document(s) shall include a legal description and corresponding graphic
depiction of the legal parcel(s) subject to this permit and a metes and bounds legal
description and a corresponding graphic depiction, drawn to scale, of the perimeter of the
Easement area prepared by a licensed surveyor based on an on-site inspection of the
Easement area. Public use of the Easement area shall be limited to one hour before sunrise to
one hour after sunset daily. Any restrictions on public use adopted for the trail system or as
part of a Local Coastal Program Policy, whichever is more protective of resources and
privacy rights, in the future would apply to the segment over the Permittee’s property as well.

The Easement area that is the subject of the offer to dedicate shall not be required to
be open and available for public access or recreational uses unless and until:
Public access rights from Spindrift Road and Yankee Beach Way to the Easement
area are established or confirmed by a final court judgment, with such judgment
no longer subject to judicial review. Consistent with the offer to dedicate,
Permittee shall not voluntarily, in her individual capacity, interfere with or oppose
any efforts to establish or confirm public access rights along the portion of the
access trail over Permittee’s property. Nothing in this condition, however, shall
limit Permittee’s rights as a member of the Carmel Highlands Association or in
support of the Mal Paso Creek Association or a subsidiary group of landowners of
one or both associations, to oppose the above-referenced court action, or to defend
any legal or regulatory action in which Permittee, or her successor or assignee, is
a named party.

57711005.v1
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Harbaugh v. California Coastal Commission, et al.

(b) The irrevocable offer to dedicate shall be recorded free of prior liens and any other
encumbrances that the Executive Director determines may affect the interest being conveyed,
except for the easement and access rights held by the Carmel Highlands Association and its
members, the Mal Paso Creek Association and its members, and the adjacent property
owners over which the trail runs commonly referenced as Assessor Parcel Numbers 241-
301-014; 241-301-018; 243-141-017; 241-141-016 and 243-141-005. The document shall
provide that the offer of dedication shall not be used or construed to allow anyone to interfere
with any rights of public access acquired through use which may exist on the property.

(©) The offer to dedicate shall run with the land in favor of the People of the State of
California, binding successors and assigns of the applicant or landowner, and shall be
irrevocable for a period of 21 years, such period running from the date of recording, and it
shall indicate that once the restrictions on the use of land have become enforceable, they shall
remain as enforceable covenants, conditions and restrictions running with the land in
perpetuity (unless the parties agree to remove the restrictions). The restrictions set forth in
the offer to dedicate shall become enforceable on the date that both of the following have
occurred: (1) the acceptance of the offer by an entity approved by the Executive Director in
writing, and (2) public access rights have been established as indicated in the final paragraph
of subdivision (a). Until such time that public access rights have been established as
indicated in the final paragraph of subdivision (a), acceptance of the offer to dedicate by a
third party shall not imply that said third party or any other entity has any access rights or any
other rights to the Easement area.

(d) If, by December 31, 2060, public access rights have not been established as
indicated in the final paragraph of subdivision (a), or if, at any time, there is a final
judicial determination that no public rights exist along any portion of the trail, the offer
and any acceptance thereof will be extinguished. The recorded offer to dedicate shall
provide that: (1) if either of the conditions set forth in the prior sentence occurs, the offer
and any acceptance thereof both expire; and (2) if the offer and acceptance expire as set
forth in part (1) of this sentence, the party who accepted the offer shall execute and
record a release of its acceptance and an acknowledgement that the offer and acceptance
have expired within 30 days of December 31, 2060 or within 30 days of a final judicial
determination that no public rights exist, whichever is earlier.

57711005.v1
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PROOF OF SERVICE
The undersigned declares:

[ 'am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. Iam over the age of 18 and
am not a party to the within action; my business address is ¢/o Nossaman LLP, 18101 Von
Karman Avenue, Suite 1800, Irv1ne CA 92612.

On October 20, 2020, I served the foregoing [CORRECTED] JOINT STIPULATION
FOR REMAND AND [PROPOSED] ORDER on parties to the within action as follows:

M (By U.S. Mail) On the same date, at my said place of business, Copy enclosed in a sealed
envelope, addressed as shown on the attached service list was placed for collection and
mailing following the usual business practice of my said employer. I am readily familiar
with my said employer's business practice for collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and, pursuant to that
practice, the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service,
with postage thereon fully prepaid, on the same date at Irvine, California.

U (By Facsimile) I served a true and correct copy by facsimile pursuant to C.C.P. 1013(e),
to the number(s) listed on the attached sheet. Said transmission was reported complete
and without error. A transmission report was properly issued by the transmitting
facsimile machine, which report states the time and date of sending and the telephone
number of the sending facsimile machine. A copy of that transmission report is attached
hereto.

] (By Overnight Service) I served a true and correct copy by overnight delivery service for
delivery on the next business day. Each copy was enclosed in an envelope or package
designated by the express service carrier; deposited in a facility regularly maintained by
the express service carrier or delivered to a courier or driver authorized to receive
documents on its behalf; with delivery fees paid or provided for; addressed as shown on
the accompanying service list.

M (By Electronic Service) By emailing true and correct copies to the persons at the
electronic notification address(es) shown on the accompanying service list. The
document(s) was/were served electronically and the transmission was reported as
complete and without error.

| (By Electronic Service) Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rules 2.251(a)(2) and
2.251(a)(3), by submitting an electronic version of the document(s) to OneLegal, through
the user interface at www.onelegal.com, I caused the document(s) to be sent to the
person(s) listed on the attached service list.

Executed on October 20, 2020.

| (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing is true and correct.

/s/ Leanne Boucher

Leanne Boucher

PROOF OF SERVICE
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Shari Posner

Deputy Attorney General

Land Law Section

California Department of Justice
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-1413
Telephone:  510.879.0858

Shari.Posner@doj.ca.gov

SERVICE LIST

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION, a
state agency, and JOHN AINSWORTH,
Executive Director of the California Coastal
Commission

PROOF OF SERVICE
-16-




STATE OF CALIFORNIA — NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT
725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
PHONE: (831) 427-4863

FAX: (831) 427-4877
WEB: WWW.COASTAL.CA.GOV

F12cC

3-18-0650 (HARBAUGH SFD)
NOVEMBER 6, 2020 HEARING

CORRESPONDENCE



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

"I/ NOSSAMAN v

Suite 1800
Irvine, CA 92612
T 949.833.7800
F 949.833.7878

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL John P. Erskine
ryan.moroney@coastal.ca.gov D 949.477.7633
jerskine@nossaman.com

Refer To File #: 503516-0001

May 22, 2019

Ryan Moroney

Central Coast District Supervisor
California Coastal Commission
Central Coast Area Office

725 Front Street, Suite 300
Santa Cruz CA 95060-4508

Re: 172 Spindrift (Harbaugh) OTD Condition
Dear Ryan:

We have reviewed the attached transcript of the April 10, 2019 hearing on CDP
Application No. 3-18-0650 (Harbaugh) for the remodel of 172 Spindrift. We would direct the
Commission staff's attention to page 17 (lines 14-25), page 18 (lines 17-25), page 19 (lines
1-15), and page 20 (lines 1-14). The record clearly indicates that Ms. Harbaugh, through her
attorney at the hearing, Christine Kemp, agreed to the rather vaguely stated Offer to Dedicate
(“OTD”) condition, relative to the 5’ segment of private trail easement on her property, if such
OTD contained two conditions precedent:

1. It is established under law that there is a public prescriptive right to use the
private trail easement owned by the Carmel Highlands HOA; and

2 All six other trail segments are obtained first, within the requisite 21-year period.

The entire public access issue was clearly predicated on a yet-to-be-determined legal
finding of public use. As Louise Warren stated at the hearing, “The issue with this is, it is all
private property...” (transcript page 14). Moreover, both your staff report and Ms. Warren'’s
further response to questions from Chair Bochco clearly state that since there are essentially no
impacts to existing, established public access,? nor increase in intensity of use of the area, there
is no legal basis to extract an access easement from Ms. Harbaugh with this project. Page 3 of
the Commission’s April 10, 2019 Staff Report states, “...Staff has not identified project impacts
that by themselves are adequate to support this requirement (public access).”

The further staff suggestion that an enforcement action looking at an allegedly
unpermitted 1974 locked fence/gate on a third entrance to the trail is completely irrelevant as far

1 1t should be noted that this 5’ of private trail easement is outside of her existing wooden fence.

2 See also Commission findings for approval of the adjacent Kaplan home (CDP 3-99-027), which stated
that under Nollan and other established case law, there was “no basis to require any access.”

56994926.v1

nossaman.com



Ryan Moroney
May 22, 2019
Page 2

as Ms. Harbaugh's application and CDP approval is concerned. Ms. Harbaugh did not construct
the gate, and her existing wooden fence is outside (e.g., does not block) the 5’ private trail
easement to the beach that is adjacent to her property.

Finally, on behalf of Ms. Harbaugh, we object to the obvious deviation from what Ms.
Kemp agreed to at the Commission hearing — a simple, contingent OTD that would terminate in
21 years if the two events described were not accomplished, and therefore also object to
section (c) of the draft OTD - the condition should not remain as a recorded CC&R in
perpetuity.

Please let us know if you would like to discuss this further, or have any questions.

Sin
7 %

P. Erskine
PF{ossaman LLP

JPE:dIf
Attachment

cc: Louise Warren, Esq. [Louise.Warren@coastal.ca.gov]
Darla Harbaugh [darlunee@aol.com]
Christine G. Kemp, Esq. [ckemp@nheh.com]

56994926.v1
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M5. SUSAN CRAIG Ckay. This brings us to agenda
item 23B, which is the Harbaugh residence in the
Uni ncor porated Carnel Hi ghlands area of Monterey County. Ryan
Moroney who is a Supervisor in the Central Coast District
office wll present this item And we have a power point
presentation for this item

MR, RYAN MORONEY: Thank you, Susan.

Good afternoon, Conm ssioners. Item23Bis a
proposal to redevel op an existing three-story residence and
attached guest house into a single two-story residence on an
approximately one and a half acre bluff top parcel in the
Carnel / H ghl ands area of Mnterey County

Next slide pl ease.

The property and existing hone sit atop a coastal
bl uf f overl ooki ng Yankee Poi nt Beach. Al though Monterey
County has a certified |ocal coastal program the project is
| ocated in what's called an area of deferred LCP certification
because of issues related to public access to Yankee Poi nt
Beach, involving several properties, including this one, at
the tinme of LCP certification in 1981. Therefore, the
Comm ssion retains CDP authority over this site and the
standard of review for this application is the Coastal Act
with the County's LCP providing guidance.

Next slide pl ease.

Two main coastal resource issues are raised by the

ABSOLUTE COURT REPORTERS
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proposed project. The first relates to the effects that
coastal hazards may have on the site due to its | ocation atop
a coastal bluff. Because the proposed project includes
substanti al redevel opnent to over 50 percent of the
structures, major structural conponents the proposed project
constitutes redevel opnent, whereby the entire structure needs
to be cited and designed for safety and stability w thout the
need for shoreline arnory. The Applicant's geotechnica

anal ysis found no evidence of neasurable bluff retreat at the
site over the past 60 years. It estimated it continued a | ow
potential for erosion at this |location, including accounting
for sea level rise, and ultimately concluded that the proposed
home will be set back adequately to avoid coastal hazards over
its lifetine.

The Comm ssion's technical staff concur that the site
is basically stable and that the residence is set back
adequately fromthe bluff edge to satisfy Coastal Act
stability and structural integrity standards. In addition,
special conditions are included that ensure the Applicant
internalizes potential coastal hazards risks, including by
prohibiting future shoreline arnory and bluff retention
devi ces, and by requiring that the structure be renoved and
the site restored over tinme should it becone danaged by
coastal hazards in the future. Thus as conditioned, the

proj ect can be found consistent with the Coastal Act's hazards

ABSOLUTE COURT REPORTERS
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pol i ci es.

Slide four please.

The proposed project also raises an issue of public
access to Yankee Point Beach. Historically the beach area was
used by the general public prior to the surrounding bluff area
bei ng subdi vided. However, follow ng the subdivision and
residential devel opnent such unhi ndered general public access
to Yankee Point Beach was bl ocked off and only residents in
the Carnel Hi ghlands area and their guests are allowed to
access this beach today.

Slide five please.

Specifically access to Yankee Point Beach is via two
trails that begin on Yankee Beach WAy and Spindrift Road, both
of which are public streets, but both of these trails are
presently bl ocked for general public access by a fence and
| ocked gate where only Carnel H ghland residents are issued
keys and allowed to use this access way via a private easenent
arrangenent .

Al t hough the fences and | ocked gates at the public
streets are not situated on the Applicant's property, the
trails that extend fromthe two | ocked gates converge into a
single trail that ultimately | eads across the Applicant's
property to a stairway down to Yankee Point Beach. This |ack
of public access fromthe public streets to Yankee Point Beach

at this location, and the |lack of a proposed plan or policies

ABSOLUTE COURT REPORTERS
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to pursue such public access through the LCP is the reason why
these parcels are currently an area of deferred LCP
certification and are instead subject to the Comm ssion's
direct CDP authority.

Al t hough staff has inquired into the possibility, the
Appl i cant does not propose to alter any of the foregoing
private access conponents or provisions, including for the
100-f oot or so section of that private systemthat is |ocated
on the Applicant's property. Further, staff is not
recommendi ng that the Applicant be conpelled to do so through
condi ti ons, because staff has not identified project inpacts
to public access, which by thensel ves woul d warrant an
exaction of that nature. And because the Applicant controls
only the beach side portion of the access way where
i ntervening sections of it are on other properties.

Slide six, please.

In any case, the Conmm ssion's enforcenent staff are
now taking a fresh | ook at potential permtting violations
related to this private beach access arrangenent, i ncluding
for potentially unpermtted 1974 | ocked fence on Yankee Beach
Way that blocks the ability of the general public to nake
their way to the beach, as well as unpermtted -- what appear
to be unpermtted i nprovenents to the private access staircase
and may pursue enforcenent action if justified.

Sl i de seven.
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In sum staff has worked very closely with the
Applicant on the project and the Applicant is in agreenent
with the recomended special conditions. Again, staff and the
Applicant were unfortunately not able to reach an agreeabl e
solution relative to the public access issue associated with
Yankee Poi nt Beach, that caused the Comm ssion to defer
certification for this area, but enforcenment staff wll be
reviewi ng and pursuing its avail able options with respect to
that arrangenment separately fromthis permt action.
Therefore, as conditions, staff recomends approval of the
CDP. The notion is found on the top of page 6 of the staff
report. And this concludes staff's recommendation -- or
present ati on.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you. Any ex partes?

Seei ng none, | have two speakers here, Tina Hannas
and Christine Kenp.

M5. TINA HANNAS: Hi, I'm Tina Hannas, |'mthe permtt
coordi nator and agent for the Applicant, M. Darla Harbaugh.
Thank you all so nuch for being here today. W worked very
closely with coastal staff, M ke Watson and Ryan Moroney over
the past several nonths in putting together this very detail ed
staff report for your review and approval. |I'mthe person
that put together the drawi ngs, the reports, all the technica
information. So if you have any questions about the

devel opnent of the project itself, |I'm happy to answer your
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guesti ons.

My associate Christine Kenp is |legal on board and she
is here primarily to go over any -- respond to any questions
you m ght have regarding the coastal easenent access trails.

Any questions?

CHAIR BOCHCO. Go ahead, if you have nothing else to
say, if the questions -- the Comm ssion will ask themto you
when we get back to us. W' re not back to us yet.

M5. TINA HANNAS: | just want to |let you know that I

have read the staff report and the conditions and agree to

t hem

CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you.

M5. TI NA HANNAS: Thank you.

CHAIR BOCHCO. Ms. Kenp, do you have anything to say
or --

M5. CHRI STI NE KEMP: Thank you, Conm ssioners. M
name is Christine Kenp, I'man attorney at Noland Hanerly

representing Ms. Harbaugh. W support staff's reconmmendation
and we ask you to approve the project as presented to you. |
presented two alternatives for sone |anguage in the staff
report but |I'mw thdraw ng those after having spoken with
staff and believe that they nerely reflect condition nunber
10, which we are confortable with condition nunber 10 with
regard to acknow edgi ng the Coastal Comm ssion recognizes

there's a public access issue. | want to point out that that
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issue is not related to this property in terns of it being a
much | arger issue that involves an association that -- that
nonitors that trail -- that has the keys, has the gates and
that there's nothing on Ms. Harbaugh's property that inpedes
the access. |It's outside of her fence, but it is -- it does
i nvol ve a nmuch bigger picture but, as M. Mroney pointed out,
there's no basis for exacting anything additional from her as
a part of this permit. So I'mhere to answer any questions
for you, clarify anything, but we do request that you foll ow
staff's report. W have worked very nmuch closely with Ryan
Moroney and gone over all the conditions, we're confortable
with them and we woul d ask that you support staff's
reconmendati on and we accept the conditions and grant our
approval as reconmmended.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you.

M5. CHRI STINE KEMP: W're here to answer questions

as wel | .
CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you.
Okay. Comm ssi oner Brownsey. You can sit down.
COMWM SSI ONER BROMWNSEY:  Yes, thank you, Madam Chair
| have a couple questions for staff and perhaps al so
the enforcenent staff with respect to this. | think, fromny

perspective, it makes it very difficult to assess a permt
when there is such a clear violation to public access under

Chapter 3, which is ny understanding the law that we're
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| ooking at in terns of evaluating this permt. Correct?

M5. SUSAN CRAIG Yes, it is Chapter 3 policies.

COW SSI ONER BROANSEY:  Yes. And so -- and one of
the elenents of the access to Yankee Beach is, in fact, on the
Applicant's property?

M5. SUSAN CRAIG Right. A portion of the trail is
on her property.

COMM SSI ONER BROMNSEY:  And then the stairs that go
down to the beach itself?

M5. SUSAN CRAIG Are those on her property?

MR. RYAN MORONEY: A portion of the stairs.

COMM SSI ONER BROANSEY: A portion of the stairs.

Ckay. So and maybe this is to the enforcenent staff. MW

understanding is that -- that the policy staff indicated that
enforcenent is taking a look at this -- at these issues. |
think is there anything that -- what |"'mtrying to ascertain

is it just seens that the Comm ssion would want to address any
public access violations really before considering a permt
that -- when a permttee conmes before us, we're really | ooking
at conditions that relate to the effectuation of the permt,
the project. It's difficult to evaluate one when there's al so
violations that are not going to be addressed as a condition
of permt.

Could -- could you respond to that?

MB. SUSAN CRAIG Well, the violation that | think

ABSOLUTE COURT REPORTERS
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you're referring to is one of the gates that was put up in the
"70s without a permt. However, that is not |ocated on this
Applicant's property. And so | think that's a confoundi ng
factor here. W didn't -- | don't believe we had a violation
finding in this report because the violation of the | ocked
gate is not on her property, it's on a separate property that
she does not own.

COW SSI ONER BROANSEY:  But people can't wal k on her
property. So access is blocked --

M5. SUSAN CRAIG Right, fromthis gate --

COW SSI ONER BROWNSEY: On her property.

M5. SUSAN CRAIG -- that was put up on soneone
el se's property, yes.

(Desk sign incorrectly says "Laura Koteen")

M5. LISA HAAGE: And | would just add, Madam Chair,
that -- that we would prefer to have violations resolved in
advance of a permt matter. The Comm ssion has indicated its
preference for that historically as well, and for a variety of
reasons that we wholly concur wwth. W didn't find out about
this violation until relatively late in the process, and
that's also not uncommon. We often don't have, as the Permts
Director said, we didn't have a violation file open, we
weren't aware of it until the permtting process took place.
| think you' re raising valid questions about the extent to

whi ch the access violation is related to this property and

10
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what control they had over the access, both the constriction
and the unpermtted devel opnent, and we are just starting to
|l ook into that. And | apol ogi ze that we don't have a nore
definitive answer for you today but we share your concern
about havi ng one precede the other but there's just -- we're
pl ayi ng catch up, and as soon as we can find sonething nore
definitive, we wll be back.

COMM SSI ONER BROMNSEY:  So this is troubling to ne
because -- and I'lIl just finish at this point, thank you,
Madam Chair, is that even if you resolve the gate issue, it's
still possible that people could be blocked fromcrossing this
area if no trespassing signs went up or other things because
it i1s, in fact, at this point part of a whole. And if it were
resolved, if this last leg of the access to the beach were
resol ved, that nmay put sone additional pressure on sone of the
ot her property owners to resolve this violation, perhaps nore
quickly, and -- so I'mconcerned and I'm-- |I"mvery -- |I'm
| eani ng towards asking the Conm ssion to deny the permt until
the public access questions are addressed and resol ved. And

so |l wll just put that out there, Madam Chair, in case

there's --

CHAI R BOCHCO  Commi ssi oner Peski n.

COMM SSI ONER PESKIN:  Further to what Conm ssi oner
Brownsey was asking, | nean, obviously it is the subdivision

that created the public access issues, and so what | wanted to

11
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understand is, is this property part of an HOA, and, if so,
there is, I think, a nexus and a connection. If it is a

st andal one property and they don't control the other parts of
the access or the gate, maybe it's a different case. But if
there's an HOA and they are part of that HOA then | would
tend to | ean towards Supervisor Brownsey's -- | nean
Comm ssi oner Brownsey's position.

MR. RYAN MORONEY: There is an HOA. It's -- | think
it 1nvol ves about 200 properties in the Carnel Hi ghl ands area.
And the HOA actually holds the easenents over each of the six
parcels that are involved, and they nanage the access ways and
gi ve out the keys. And presumably they, you know, repair the
stairs or did what | ooked |like to be a stair repair.

COW SSI ONER PESKIN:  So, | nean, this is not that
different than the case that we had in Santa Cruz wth the
keys and the gate and the HOA

M5. LOUI SE WARREN: One difference with Santa Cruz
was. .. publi c.

CHAI R BOCHCO. The easenents were on public?

M5. LOUI SE WARREN: (| naudi bl e)

CHAI R BOCHCO  (Oh.

M5. LOUI SE WARREN: (| naudi bl e)

COMM SSI ONER PESKIN:  Right. It was a special
district.

M5. LOUI SE WARREN: (I naudi bl e)

12
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COMM SSI ONER PESKIN:  And then | guess anot her
question is as a permt condition would the Applicant be
willing to -- | nmean, they -- there is | anguage that they
acknowl edge the easenent stuff but would they also say that to
the extent that the other portions of the easenent are
resol ved during the enforcenent action or what have you, that
they would not in any way protest that and that their portion
of the easenent would not be at issue?

MR. RYAN MORONEY: That's -- that's sonething we did
di scuss with the Applicant's representative, essentially
sonmething |ike an offer to dedicate for the portion that's on
her property and should all six cone together at sone point in
the future, that woul d be one way of addressing the issue.
Again, we couldn't -- we didn't feel confortable recomendi ng
that as a special condition though.

CHAI R BOCHCO Wiy not ?

MR. RYAN MORONEY: We didn't feel that there was an
adequat e nexus.

COMM SSI ONER PESKIN: | nean, |'mnot sure why you
guys are taking that position through the Chair. | nean, if
it is true, and it seens like you all think it's true because
that's what you just represented that the gate was put up in
1974, then | think the nexus is there. I'm-- | nean, | can
read you the -- you know, the Chapter 3 | anguage --

CHAIR BOCHCO. That's probably not necessary. Let's

13
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have Louise weigh in on this as a | awer.
M5. LOU SE WARREN: | just want to clarify what we
are concerned about here is...conpensation. The issue with

this is it is all private property, while the gate we believe

is aviolation. | don't believe that...we have evidence that
this was ever open to the public use, so | don't -- I think we
are hoping to establish that and so | don't -- | think we're

hopi ng to establish that the public has access, but it is
currently a private easenent...it is an easenent for the
menbers of the HOA to use. It is a private easenent, not a
publ i c easenent.

COMM SSI ONER PESKIN:  Isn't the question whether or

not prior to 1974 the public used it? Isn't that the

guestion?

M5. LOU SE WARREN: | think there is an open
guestion. | don't think we have evidence to... | wll
defer --

COW SSI ONER BROWNSEY:  Madam Chai r

CHAI R BOCHCO:  Conmi ssioner -- wait, is Conmm ssioner
Peski n finished?

COMM SSI ONER PESKIN: | just want to read 30211,
"Devel opnment shall not interfere with the public's right of
access of the sea."

CHAIR BOCHCO Al right. Conm ssioner Brownsey.

COW SSI ONER BROWNSEY:  If | recall fromstaff

14
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report, there was public use of the -- of this beach prior to
the gates going up and prior to the devel opnent. So, again,
this was -- this -- if you look at that area, there aren't
that many actual beaches. And so this was a beach that was
utilized by the public until the gates went up.

M5. CHRI STINE KEMP: May | address the --

CHAIR BOCHCO  No, you may not. Wit till you're
call ed on pl ease.

M5. CHRI STI NE KEMP:  Ckay.

COW SSI ONER BROWNSEY: That's what the staff
report --

CHAI R BOCHCO  She's asking you whether or not it's
in the staff report.

MR. RYAN MORONEY: The question is whether?

CHAI R BOCHCO  Whet her or not you established in the
staff report that prior to the gates going up in the '70s
there was public access.

MR, RYAN MORONEY: That's our understandi ng, but we
don't have a prescriptive right study or any -- that goes
beyond that general understandi ng.

MR. JACK Al NSWORTH:  And ny understanding is that was
a reference froma finding fromthe LCP, correct?

MR, RYAN MORONEY: Correct.

MR JACK AINSWORTH:  That there was evidence of --

there was sone evi dence of --
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CHAIR BOCHCO Well that's fairly --

MR, JACK Al NSWORTH: So yeah, this is a decision
think that should be left in your hands and based on the
evi dence before you.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you.

MR JACK AINSWORTH:  And we do have sone -- sone
evi dence.

CHAI R BOCHCO.  Anybody el se? Anyone? Nope. Ckay.
well, I'l'l just weigh intoo. | find it -- first of all, as
Ms. Haage said, in ny termon this Comm ssion, the Comm ssion
in the past does want to resol ve access issues, any violation
I ssues prior to giving new permts for new devel opnent.
That's what we want. So just kind of keep that in mnd for
the future. Because | think, you know, given the difficulty
we have with the nunber of enforcers and the difficulty in
even finding a | ot of these problens, you know, M. Fudge
isn't there, sonetinmes we don't even get notice of it.

So what | would suggest is let's really | ook
carefully at any project that has any violation, even if we
didn't know it ahead of tinme, we would really like to see it
resol ved first.

As to this one, what you're telling nme is that you
have sone evi dence of public access prior to the gates going
up. Wiat I'm-- what |I'mdisturbed about is not that the HOA

put up the gate and it's not on her property, what |I'm al ready
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concerned about is that they've told you they're not going to
agree ahead of tinme that if access is established, that they
will grant it. And | think that should be part of the permt.
If it's legally grantable, which will be determ ned either by
enf orcenent or whoever, then they should grant it now And if
it's not, then it's not an issue.

So | guess | should ask you a question, M. Kenp.
Wul d that -- would your client agree to that?

M5. CHRI STINE KEMP: Let nme double check with her but
| believe so.

CHAI R BOCHCO:  Woul d you?

M5. CHRISTINE KEMP: | also want to address the
public access issue. This easenent --

CHAIR BOCHCO. No, | don't want that. | asked you a
question. This is not a public hearing. | asked you a
guesti on.

So would you ask if it is established, which we are
now saying it hasn't been yet, if it is to be established that
there has been and will be public access under the | aw and
whet her that be by prior use or however it plays out, wll
your clients agree in this permt that they will honor that?
That they will -- that they will not fight that; that they've
al ready agreed that if it's |egal and established as part of
their permt, the easenent on their little piece of property

there, wll have been established by now.
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M5. CHRI STINE KEMP: And just clarify if you could
pl ease how t hat becones established.

CHAIR BOCHCO By law. | nean, you know, we're not
saying that if sonebody just nakes up their mnd and -- we're
saying if the law requires it under the Coastal Act, under the
LCP, under prior use, | nean, you know, you're a |awer, you
know what |'mtal king about. So I'mjust saying if it is now
|l egally established in the future, do we have to fight your
client, or are they willing to say yes, as a condition of this
permt, if that is established in the future we wll not fight
access on our easenent, which we saw in the picture. It's
t here.

M5. CHRI STINE KEMP: Yes. Let ne just --

CHAI R BOCHCO  Woul d you ask? Thank you.

MR JACK Al NSWORTH:  Madam Chai r.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Yes.

MR. JACK AINSWORTH: One way to deal with this is
just have the Applicant offer the easenent, the ten-foot w de
easenent over the -- of the area in question.

CHAIR BOCHCO Yes, if it's established, right? |
mean, | don't -- she shouldn't have to give it away if no one
el se is going to give access and are not required to give
access, but if it is, then she's agreeing now that she wll
offer to dedicate, | think that's the word.

MR, JACK AINSWORTH: It would be her offer to open
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t he easenent once that -- all the connections are made, the
easenment woul d be open.

CHAI R BOCHCO:  Ri ght .

M5. CHRISTINE KEMP: She's willing to agree as you
descri bed that she would not fight that if all of the |ega
pi eces cone together and it's established that it was public
access. | think there is a lot of evidence --

CHAIR BOCHCO. Well, I'msorry, because | kind of
m sspoke the | anguage of it. Jack is now giving us the
| anguage. So listen to what he's asking for and see if that's
t he sane.

MR, JACK Al NSWORTH: Yeah. The cl eanest way to dea
with this is for the Applicant to offer a ten-foot w de
easenment over that exist -- over that private easenent area.

CHAIR BOCHCO If it's established to be a
requi renent.

MR, JACK Al NSWORTH: Right. Well, this would be the
offer -- we believe that there is sone evidence of a -- of use
there prior to the putting in of the gates.

CHAIR BOCHCO. R ght, but we'd have to establish that
and prove that, and that's what |'msaying, | don't think she
needs to do anything except say that she won't fight this, or
however you want to phrase it, once it's established for that
group of people on those easenent signs we saw --

MR JACK Al NSWORTH: Yeah, once all the connections
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are made, they, you know, that they would cone together.

CHAIR BOCHCO  Yeah. Well if she's willing to agree
that you guys can work out the | anguage, but then I think our
problemis resol ved.

Comm ssi oner Brownsey?

COWMM SSI ONER BROMNSEY:  Yes, Madam Chair, just to
i ncorporate your coments and those of our Chair, which is |
wi Il nove that the Comm ssion approve coastal devel opnent
permt nunber 3-18-0650 pursuant to the staff recomrendati ons
and including a ten-foot offer to dedicate of the current
easenent of -- to give a ten-foot offer to dedi cate easenent
to the current easenent, once all the connections are nade
fromthe illegal gates to the ocean. And |I'm asking for a yes
vot e.

COMM SSI ONER PESKIN:  So | just have a procedura
guestion, which is do we -- | nean, either staff offers that
or I think we actually have to nmake an anendi ng noti on.

M5. LOUSE WARREN: | feel like it's a notion -- it's
a notion all is one (lnaudible) consensus for..

CHAIR BOCHCO Well, Ms. Kenp, do you want to weigh
in any further --

M5. CHRISTINE KEMP: Well, | think the question is
what's the triggering factor and the establishnment of the
public use, and normally that would be a court of |aw because

it's a prescriptive easenent --
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CHAIR BOCHCO. Well, no, nornmally it would be the
Coastal Comm ssion, and then if you want to sue about it, you
sue about it. But that's ny point. |If we prove that this is
a viable public easenent through our Comm ssion, through their
research, which they are now going to do very quickly, and
that neans the other honeowners are going to be asked for the
sane thing, it's not like you' re going to be singled out, you
wi Il have already agreed to that and grant the easenent
automatically basically. 1In other words, we don't have to go
through this again, for your client. Not for the other folKks.
The other folks we'll deal with themlater.

M5. CHRISTINE KEMP: Right. And -- the answer to
that is yes.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you. Thank you.

Ckay. So Louise, are you happy with the notion?
Jack, are you happy?

MR. JACK Al NSWORTH:  Yeah.

M5. SUSAN CRAIG | think we're fine.

CHAI R BOCHCO  No, you're not happy.

MR. JACK AINSWORTH: We are ecstatic.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Susan, you're not happy?

M5. SUSAN CRAIG No, we're happy. Yes.

CHAI R BOCHCO  You're happy. ©h, good. Al right.
Thank you very nuch.

M5. CHRI STI NE KEMP:  Thank you.
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CHAIR BOCHCO. So the naker -- Comm ssioner Uranga,
second it, or you want to speak now, please. Thank you.

COMM SSI ONER URANGA: No, | second it. | totally
agree with Comm ssioner Brownsey and her viewpoint with this.
What | saw fromthe beginning is that this is basically a
gated community when it cones right down to it. And when you
have a gated community such as this, it limts access. And
we're all about access.

So | would support the notion as it's put on the
tabl e.

Thank you.

CHAI R BOCHCO  Thank you.

So we can take a vote. So the nmakers of the notion
are asking for a yes vote on the notion as presented by
Comm ssi oner Brownsey, which has an additional condition.

Is there any unwi |l lingness for unani nous yes vote?

Seei ng none, the notion passes.

Ckay. Thank you very nuch. And thank you, M. Kenp.

(End of audi ot ape.)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
SS.
COUNTY OF MONTEREY )

I, JENNA OSBORN, Certified Shorthand Reporter No.
8681 for the State of California, certify the audio recording
was transcribed to the best of may ability.

| further certify that I amnot of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to said recording,
nor in any way interested in the outcone of the cause naned in
said caption and that | amnot related to any party thereto.

IN WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny hand this

day of , 2019.

CERTI FI ED SHORTHAND REPORTER
FOR THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
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April 4,2019

FOR DELIVERY TO ALL COASTAL COMMISSIONERS
THROUGH COASTAL COMMISSION STAFF

E-MAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY to Ryan Moroney, Commission Staff

California Coastal Commission
¢/o Ryan Moroney

Santa Cruz District Staff

725 Front Street, Ste. 300
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

3-18-0650

Darla Harbaugh

172 Spindrift Road, Carmel Highlands
April 10, 2019

Re:  Application Number:
Applicant:
Project Location:
Hearing Date:

Dear Commissioners:

I am writing on behalf of Darla Harbaugh whose above referenced project is set
for hearing before your Commission on April 10", As recommended by staff, we urge
your Commission to approve Ms. Harbaugh’s project.

We appreciate staff’s thorough analysis of her project, and their
recommendation for approval. 1Idid, however, want to address comments in the staff
report regarding the existing Coastal Access Trail Easement running along the southern
boundary of Ms. Harbaugh’s property, to clarify why use of the existing Trail Easement
is unrelated to Ms. Harbaugh’s project. '

1. The Coastal Access Trail Easement Was Established in 1921

The existing Coastal Access Trail Easement running along Ms. Harbaugh’s
southern property line was created in 1921 for the benefit of a wide range of properties

PHONE 831-424-1414 FROM MONTEREY 831-372-7525 FAX 831-424-1975

333 SALINAS STREET POST OFFICE BOX 2510 SALINAS, CA 93902-2510
21579\000\944827.2:4419



California Coastal Commission
April 4, 2019
Page 2

in the Carmel Highlands area. Attached, as Exhibit A, is a copy of the 1921 Trail
Easement deed, along with copies of a 1926 and 1946 deed which also reference the
Trail Easement, as well as a copy of the Survey Map recorded in Vol. 1 Page 101
referenced in the early deeds. This Coastal Access Trail Easement was created well
before the Coastal Act.

2, Ms. Harbaugh Does Not Control the Existing Trail Easement

Ms. Harbaugh does not control the existing 1921 Trail Easement. The Trail
Easement, which has been in place for over 95 years, is owned by a multitude of owners
in the Carmel Highlands area, and is managed and controlled by the Carmel Highlands
Association, a corporation, established in December 1936. The Association has a large
and broad membership of approximately 200 homes throughout the Carmel Highlands
area who have deeded access rights to the Trail Easement, and whose rights are not
controlled by Ms. Harbaugh. The Carmel Highlands Association website
http://www.carmelhichlands.ore describes the history of the Trail Easement, its
membership area, and how the Association manages the Trail Easement.

Control, access, and management of the 1921 Trail Easement by the Carmel
Highlands Association since 1936, is unrelated to Ms. Harbaugh’s project. Nor does the
existing Trail Easement involve just six adjacent properties. The Trail Easement
involves approximately 200-400 property owners throughout the Carmel Highlands
area, as well as their family members and guests, which could mean in excess of 1000
people have rights to access to the Trail Easement at any given time.

3. Ms. Harbaugh is Not Obstructing, Nor Interfering With, Use of the
Existing Trail Easement

Ms. Harbaugh is not obstructing use of the existing Coastal Access Trail
Easement, in any manner. The Trail Easement lies outside Ms. Harbaugh’s fence,
adjacent to her southernmost property line. A chain link fence runs along both sides of
the Coastal Access Trail Easement outside Ms. Harbaugh’s fence for about 100 feet,
including some steps leading to the beach. Ms. Harbaugh does not have control over
the existing Coastal Access Trail Easement, nor has she placed any obstructions on the
Trail Easement, either by signage, gates, or fence lines, that would impede use of the
Trail Easement, as shown in the photographs attached as Exhibit B.

4. There is No Legal Nexus Between Ms. Harbaugh’s Project and Coastal
Access, and Hence No Basis to'Require Access.

There is no impact to coastal access, or the existing Trail Easement, arising from
Ms. Harbaugh’s project, as Ms. Harbaugh’s house remodel does not obstruct public
access. Therefore, as staff acknowledges, there is no legal nexus or basis to exact
public access through Ms. Harbaugh’s property as a condition of her project approval.

21579\000\944827.2:4419



California Coastal Commission
April 4, 2019
Page 3

In Summary

There is existing 1921 Coastal Access Trail Easement adjacent to the southern
boundary of Ms. Harbaugh’s property, outside her fence, which is unaffected by Ms.
Harbaugh’s project.

Ms. Harbaugh does not control the 98 year old Trail Easement, nor, is she, or
has she, taken any actions to impede use of the existing Trail Easement.

The Coastal Access Trail Easement is controlled and managed by an
approximately 200 member Incorporated Association whose members and guests
throughout the Carmel Highlands area have access rights over the Trail Easement.

We request your Commission approve Ms. Harbaugh’s project, as
recommended by staff.

We look forward to appearing before your Commission on April 10 to answer
any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS
A Professiopal Corperation

Christine G. Kemp%/\

CGK:acc
Encls: Exhibits A & B

cc: Ryan Moroney, Coastal Commission Staff
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NOW, THEREFORE, you ere oommanded to attaoh and eaf_e ¥ keep all property of '
such defendant within y;:ur County, not exempt from exeoytion, or so cuoh thereof as
. will be suffiolent to satisfy plaiatiff demand againsy/ such defendent unless suoh
l | defondant give to you sedurity, by the undertaking at least two sufficieat
suréties, which must be epproved by a judge or jusfice of the oourt issuing this
writ, or if said writ of attachmant is from anctjfer county, then by a judgs of
. Justice of a court having jJurisdiotion in casesy involving the amount olaimed in tho‘
I ' attaohasnt, in the oounty where the levy shall have been made or is about to be

’ made; or deposit & gum of nwn'ey with . you an amount sufficient to satisfy such .
demand ageinst such defendent, besides cogts, or in en amount equsl to ths val.u'e
of the property of such defendant whioh /has been or is adout %o be attached, in
. i which cass you will take such undertakiang or sum of meney in lieu of the propeft.y,;

' which has besn or 1s about to bs attached; provided, however, if you lewy upon'

pergonal property, other then monsy, belonging to & golng concern, thea you must,

if the defendent consents, place/a keeper in charge of said attached property, a:,t'-

Plaintiff expense, for at leasy two days} after the expiration of #aid two days,

you must take said property ihto your imuediate éustedy unless other disposition.“

has been made by the court #r the parties to this action; and heresf make due and

legal serviae and redura,

: WITHESS oy hand snd the Seal of the sald Justice's Court, this 3rd day of

lA Decembar, 1946.

RAY BAUGH

Justice of the Peace
ATTEST: L. M. VHITE
Clems .

{sxaL)

Ratorded At request of JOHN L. KoGOY, Sheriff on December 13, 1946 at 41 min. past
N P Mofeevnie e 39669 i nerinanieenn P88 $Lid0mrinannsnannearansnnss BA0OR
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. ? GRANT DEED
FCS AL N
;‘ !smars For velue redeived MARTIN A FLAVIN, a single man, GRANTS to DUDLEY FHELPS
?SBZTRF' SANFORD and MAROARRT C. SANFORD, his wife, as JOINT TENANTS, all that certain raal
i® Canclind

) i property situate in the County of Monterey, State of Califorala, described as
I ; follows, to-wit:
' A1)l that part of the Rancho San Jose Y Sur Chiquito, desoribed as follows:

et memaron:

BEGINNING at station 0-47 on the Ceast (G-1ine} Survey, ae per "Mep No. 2 of
, & part of Garmel Highlands Froperty, showing survey lines, a part of Ranoho San

. ; Jose y Sur Chiquito, Monterey Gounty, Celifornia”, sald rap being recorded in the

office of the Couaty Recorder of MHoaterey County; thenos following said Goaot

e
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. of the (0-1ine} Survey, from Station 0-47 to a point distant 151.33 feet, S. 68° 227,

{(0-11ne} Survey, as per said mup, 5. 25° 10' W., 597.20 feet to station 0-48; S, 53’_’
B., 157,03 reot to Station 0=49; S. 0° 30' E., 279.)8 feet to Station 0-50} 8, 35¢ :
5L' B, 181,86 foet to Station 0-5); N. 3° 281 E., 546.59 feet to Station 0-523 N. 66°
03" E», 184.40 foet to Station Or53 and 3, 68° 22¢' By, 151.33 Teet; thenoe leaving I
sald 0-line, M. 9° 29' B., 67.3 feot to a point} thenoe Northeasterly following the .
aro of @ oirole {whose radius is 202,75 feot, the oenter belmg 8. 80¢ 31! E,, 202.75!
feet from the last desoribed point}, 128.04 foet to & point} thence Northessterly
and Hortherly, following the aro of a cirole,.(whose radius is 216 feet, the center
belng N. 44° R0' W., 216 feot from the lest desorided point), 193.01 feot to e point;
thence N, 5° 32' W., 71.10 feet to a roint on the T-Survey 1;ne. distant §, 22¢ 321
E.; 23.00 feet from Station T-21, as per said map; thenoe N. 22° 32 W,, 23 feet to
Station T-21; thence N. 17° L4* E., 2.0 feet; thenoe leaving seid T-Survey line, and
runnfag N. 81° 53' W., L4L3.3 fect to & point; thencs 8. 8° 07! V., 12.5 feet to ‘1

Station 0-47, and the peint of beginning.
Boing a part of Carmel Highlaands Property in the Rancho San Jose y Sur Ghiquito.

Fonterey Couaty, California.
ALSO, all land 1ying detweoa the shore line of the Pasifie O¢san, and that parq

E., Trom Station 0-53. i
SUBJIECT TO:
1. County taxes ol the fiscal year 1946-47,inoluding possible personal proporty
taxes, now a lien, not yet due or payable.
2. No guerantes of title to eny portion of the property hersin desoribed lying'
outside of the Grant boundary. . . ,
3. Reserving the following portion for road purposes: !
4 strip of land 12.5 feot wide lying Southerly from and eadjolning the 1'::.11011-1::13z
desoribed line: Beginning at a point on the T-Survey line, distant 2 fest N, 17° ,‘,f.
E.,, from Station T-21; thence N. 81° 53*' W., 443.3 feet to a point gllatant 12.5 faeti,

‘N, 8° 07! E., froa Station 0-47.

ALSO a- strip of land 12,5 feet wide, lying Westerly from and adjoining & liae
drawn from Station T-21 to S8tation T-22 of the T-Survey iine, as recited in the Deecf
from Oarzel Villas Company, & corporation, Lo Mertim A. Flavin, dated August 27,
192) and recorded September 26, 1921 in Volume 185 of Deeds at page 15, Monterey
County Records, " '

WITNRES my haend this 2ud day of. November, 1946.
) MARTIN A, FLAVIN

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
on November. 2, 1946, before me, C. L., BERXKEY a Notery Pudblic, in end for said

County and State, personslly appeared MARTIN A. FLAVIN, e siagle can, koovn to me to
be the person whose name s subsoribed to the within instrunent, and acknowledged

e —— P UV S —
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*

“r

ro nmo that he sxecuted the sanme.
G, L. BERKEY
Notery Publie in and for the Gounty
of Montoroy, State of California.
{Notarfal) Saal}

My conmission expires:

10-3-1948

Recorded at raquest of SALINAS TITLE GUARANTEE COMPANY on December 13, 1946 at 43
nin, past 4 P. My oo e1e000f396700i0seerasscnncsFoB $1.20-... saess s es naaenscBlner

i JOINT TENANCY DRERD

% S INDERTURE made the Thirteeath dey of Decenber one thousand nine hundred
end !oqtybslx BETWERN CRESPIN GOMEZ the party of the first paré, and BENITO GOMBZ
and FRISCILLA GOMEZ, lHusband and wife the parties of the second part, - -

WITNESSETH: That the party of the firat part, in consideretion of the sum of
- d0llars, lawful monsy &f the United States of Amerioa, to me in hend paid by the
said parties of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby aokaovledged, does
by these presents grant, bargain, snd sell unto the said perties of the second part,
in joint tenanoy and to the survivor of them,and to the hejrs and assigas of sueh ‘
survivor forever, all of that ¢ertain lot, plece, or parcel of land situate in
Vosti Subdivision, Soledad Oounty of Monterey, State of Calirornia, and bounded end
desoribed as follows, to wit:

A part of Lot 13 as sajd lot is shown and so designated on that certain map
entitled "Vostl Subdivision No. 2", filed for record April 21, 1942 in Volume 4 of '
Oities and Towas, at Fage 64, konterey Couaty Records, said part being partioularly
desoribed as follows, to wit:

Boginning at a point fa the southgasterly boundary of said Lot 1) from whioh
the southerly corner thersof bears along sald boundery S. J8° 31" W., 50.0 feet
distant end running thence from sald point of beginning along said boundary

(1} N. 38° J1' E., 40.0 feet; thence leave said boundary and ruaning

{2) H. 51° 297 W., 130.0 feet to = polnt in the line common to safd lot 13
and Fourth Street, thencs along gsald cormon line C

(5) S. 38° 31' W., 4,0.0 fect; thence lsave sald common 1ine and runafng

{4) S. 51° 29* B., 130.0 feet to the place of beginning,

Containing en erea of 0,119 acres of land.

Courses all true.

TOGETHER with the tenements, herediterents, and appurtesonces, thersunto telong-
ing or apperteining, eand the reversion and reversions, remainder and ressinders,

rents, issues;, and profits thereof.
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EXHIBIT B

Trail adjacent to Harbaugh property line
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Gopalakrishnan Venkatesh
Brenda A. Venkatesh

173 Spindrift Road
Carmel, California 93921

December 3, 2018

RMA Planning Department
¢/o Liz Gonzales, Planner

168 W Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

California Coastal Commission
c/o Mike Watson

725 Front Street, Ste. 300
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Re: 172 Spindrift, Carmel, CA 93923 (Harbaugh)
Monterey County Planning Application No.: PLN 140635
CA Coastal Commission/Central Coast District Application No.: 3-18-0650

Dear Ms. Gonzales and Mr. Watson:

We own the property at 173 Spindrift Road, immediately east of Ms. Harbaugh's propetty at 172
Spindrift Road. As our property is located just above and adjacent to the Harbaugh property, our
property is the property most affected by construction on the Harbaugh property.

We reviewed Ms. Harbaugh’s revised plans dated August 1, 2017, and further revised November
14, 2018, for the addition to her home, as well as the revised landscape plan dated August 1,
2017, being submitted to the Monterey County Planning Department under PLN140635. We
have no objection to Ms. Harbaugh's updated development plans for 172 Spindrift Road in
Carmel, as shown on the architectural plans by Conrad Asturi Studios, Inc. dated November 14,
2018, and Landscape plans by Westfall Design Studio dated August 1, 2017,

Sincerely. 5
¢
Y\ B G
Gopalakrishnan Venkatesh

Be L A pton I —
Brenda A. Venkatesh

PN M o35



